
Separately for Plasma Specimen

Sample Status 

HBsAg positive sample 

Blood Donation

Clinical (hospital) sample

Pregnant Woman
Interference Substance

   

230
100

220

/
/

229
0

0

/

/

1
100

200

/

/

Relative Sensitivity =99.57%(95%CI*:97.60%-99.99%)                                 *Confidence Intervals 
Relative Specificity =>99.99% (95%CI*:98.85%->99.99%) 
Overall Accuracy=99.82% (95% CI*: 98.99%->99.99%)

Separately for Whole Blood Specimen

Sample Status 

HBsAg positive sample 

Blood Donation

Clinical (hospital) sample

Pregnant Woman
Interference Substance

   

50
200

30

/
/

50
0

0

/

/

0
200

30

/

/

Relative Sensitivity =>99.99%(95%CI*:92.89%->99.99%)                              *Confidence Intervals 
Relative Specificity =>99.99% (95%CI*:98.41%->99.99%) 
Overall Accuracy=>99.99% (95% CI*: 98.69%->99.99%)

Serum vs. Plasma 
Sensitivity in seropositive paired serum and plasma specimens:
A total of 100 seropositive paired serum and plasma were tested with HBsAg Rapid Test 
Cassette, respectively. There was a good correlation of testing results between serum and 
plasma with HBsAg seropositive samples. 

Number of specimens tested 

100
100

Agreement for positive results by HBsAg Rapid Test 

> 99.9%(100/100)
> 99.9%(100/100)

 

Specificity in seropositive paired serum and plasma specimens:  
A total of 220 seronegative paired serum and plasma were tested with HBsAg Rapid Test 
Cassette, respectively. There was a good correlation of testing results between serum and 
plasma with HBsAg seronegative samples.

Number of specimens tested 

220
220

Agreement for positive results by HBsAg Rapid Test 

> 99.9%(220/220)
> 99.9%(220/220)

 

Sero-conversion panels
30 sero-conversion panels were studied with HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/ 
Serum/Plasma) and compared to results from CE marked Turklab HBsAg and Biotest 
HBsAg tests as reference assay. HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) 
has the similar detection capacity as reference assay.  

Hook Effect 
There is no dose hook effect with the test, when the HBsAg level is no more than 500 ng/mL.
Intra-Assay 
Within-run precision has been determined by using four specimens: 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 
ng/mL and 20 ng/mL positive specimens. The study was performed 15 replicates per day 
for 5 consecutive days by one operator using 1 lot of HBsAg Rapid Test, 1 lot of buffer. No 
difference was detected in intra lot. 
Inter-Assay 
Between-run precision has been determined by using four specimens: 0 ng/mL,    1 ng/mL, 
7 ng/mL and 20 ng/mL positive specimens. The study was performed 15 replicates per day 
for 5 consecutive days in 3 different sites using 3 separate lots of HBsAg Rapid Test (one lot 
per site), and three operators per site. No difference was detected between days, sites, lots 
and operators. 

Cross-reactivity 
The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette has been tested for anti-HCV, anti-HEV, anti-Syphilis, anti-
EBV, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, anti-HAV IgM, anti-HIV, anti-RF, anti-H.pylori, 
anti-CMV IgG, anti-Rubella IgG, anti-TOXO IgG, anti-HSV 1 IgG, anti-HSV 2 IgG, Dengue NS1 
and Zika NS1 positive specimens. The results showed no cross-reactivity. 

Interfering Substances
The following potentially interfering substances were added to HBsAg negative and 
positive specimens. None of the substances at the concentration tested interfered in  
the assay. 
Acetaminophen: 20 mg/dL  Caffeine: 20 mg/dL
Acetylsalicylic Acid: 20 mg/dL  Gentisic Acid: 20 mg/dL
Ascorbic Acid: 1 g/dL  Albumin: 2 g/dL
Creatin: 200 mg/dL  Hemoglobin: 2000 mg/dL
Bilirubin: 0.5 g/dL  Oxalic Acid: 60 mg/dL 
Cocaine: 20 mg/dL  Methadone: 20 mg/dL 
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INTENDED USE
The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette is a rapid chromatographic immunoassay for the 
qualitative detection of Hepatitis B Surface Antigen in human whole blood, serum or 
plasma to aid in the diagnosis of HBsAg infection. 
The product is intended to be used by trained laboratory personnel. For laboratory use only.
The test provides preliminary test results. Negative results will not preclude Hepatitis 
B virus infection and they can’t be used as the sole basis for treatment or other 
management decision. 
Not for Self-testing use. Not for near-patient use. Not for blood donor screening.

SUMMARY
Viral hepatitis is a systemic disease primarily involving the liver. Most cases of acute viral 
hepatitis are caused by Hepatitis A virus, Hepatitis B virus (HBV) or Hepatitis C virus. The 
complex antigen found on the surface of HBV is called HBsAg. Previous designations 
included the Australia or Au antigen. In a typical Hepatitis B infection, Chronic HBV 
infection is defined as either the presence of HBsAg in the serum for at least 6 months or 
the presence of HBsAg in a person who tests negative for immunoglobulin M antibodies 
to hepatitis B core antigen. Unlike persons who recover from acute HBV infection, persons 
with chronic HBV infection do not develop anti-HBs, and HBsAg typically persists for 
decades.1 The presence of HBsAg in serum indicates that the patient has contracted HBV 
infection.2 HBsAg has four principal subtypes: adw, ayw, adr and ayr. Because of antigenic 
heterogeneity of the determinant, there are 10 major serotypes of Hepatitis B virus.  
The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette is a rapid test to qualitatively detect the presence of 
HBsAg in whole blood, serum or plasma specimen. The test utilizes a combination of 
monoclonal and monoclonal antibodies to selectively detect elevated levels of HBsAg in 
whole blood, serum or plasma. 

PRINCIPLE
The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette is a qualitative, solid phase, two-site sandwich immunoassay 
for the detection of HBsAg in whole blood, serum or plasma. The membrane is pre-coated 
with anti-HBsAg antibodies on the test line region of the test. During testing, the whole 
blood, serum or plasma specimen reacts with the particle coated with anti-HBsAg antibodies 
to form a complex. The complex migrates upward on the membrane chromatographically 
by capillary action to react with anti-HBsAg antibodies on the membrane and generate a 
colored line. The presence of this colored line in the test region indicates a positive result, 
while its absence indicates a negative result. To serve as a procedural control, a colored line 
will always appear in the control line region indicating that proper volume of specimen has 
been added and membrane wicking has occurred.
REAGENTS
The test contains anti-HBsAg particles and anti-HBsAg coated on the membrane.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Please read all the information in this package insert before performing the test.
• For laboratory professional use only. For in vitro diagnostic use only.
• Do not use after the expiration date. Do not reuse the test.
• The test should remain in the sealed pouch until use. Do not use test if the pouch is 

damaged.
• Do not eat, drink or smoke in the area where the specimens or kits are handled.
• Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents. Observe established 

precautions against microbiological hazards throughout all procedures and follow the 
standard procedures for proper disposal of specimens. 

• Wear protective clothing such as laboratory coats, disposable gloves and eye protection 
when specimens are assayed.

• The used test should be discarded according to local regulations.
• Humidity and temperature may adversely affect results.
• Wash hands thoroughly before and after handling.
• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the test shall be reported to the 

manufacturer and the competent authority.
• Components provided in the kit are approved for use in the HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette. 

Do not use any other commercial kit component.
STORAGE AND STABILITY
The kit can be stored at room temperature or refrigerated (2-30 °C)(36 °F-86 °F). The test
is stable through the expiration date printed on the sealed pouch. The test must remain in
the sealed pouch until use. DO NOT FREEZE. Do not use beyond the expiration date.   
Note: It is suggested to use test within one hour after removing it from the foil pouch. 

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION
•   The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette can be performed using whole blood, serum or plasma. 
•   Venipuncture whole blood:  

Collect whole blood specimen into a collection tube (with specified anticoagulant, 
namely EDTA K2, heparin sodium, sodium citrate or potassium oxalate) according to 
standard venous blood sampling process. Other anticoagulants may lead to incorrect 
results. Whole blood specimen can be stored at 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) for up to 2 days if it
is not used 

immediately after being sampled. Do not freeze whole blood specimen. Before testing, 
gently shake the blood tube to obtain a homogeneous specimen.
• Serum: 

Collect whole blood specimen into a collection tube without anticoagulant according 
to standard venous blood sampling process. Leave to settle for 30 minutes for blood 
coagulation, and then spin at 1,000 to 1,200 g for 10 to 15 minutes at room temperature 
to obtain the serum supernatant. Don’t leave samples in centrifuge after spinning. 

• Plasma:  
Collect whole blood specimen into a collection tube (with specified anticoagulant, 
namely EDTA K2, heparin sodium, citrate sodium or potassium oxalate) according to 
standard venous blood sampling process. Gently invert the collection tube for several 
times and leave to settle for 30 minutes for blood coagulation, and then spin at 1,000 
to 1,200 g for 10 to 15 minutes at room temperature to obtain the plasma supernatant. 
Don’t leave samples in centrifuge after spinning. 

• Separate serum or plasma from blood as soon as possible to avoid hemolysis. Use only 
clear, non-hemolyzed specimens. 

• Testing should be performed immediately after the specimens have been collected. 
Do not leave the specimens at room temperature for prolonged periods. Serum and 
plasma specimens may be stored at 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) for up to 3 days, for long term 
storage, specimens should be kept below -20 °C(-4 °F). Whole blood collected by 
venipuncture should be stored at 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) if the test is to be run within 2 days 
of collection. Do not freeze whole blood specimens. 

• Bring specimens to room temperature prior to testing. Frozen specimens must be 
completely thawed and mixed well prior to testing. Specimens should not be frozen 
and thawed repeatedly. 

• If specimens are to be shipped, they should be packed in compliance with local 
regulations covering the transportation of etiologic agents.

MATERIALS
Materials provided

C
om

po
n

en
ts

Kit size
Test cassettes
Package insert

Dropper or Capillary tube 

10
1

10

1

10

10
10

1
1
1

1

1

1
1

20T/kits
20
1

20

1

20

20
20

25T/kits
25
1

25

1

25

25
25

40T/kits
40
1

40

2

40

40
40

3 mL vial

Disposable

Sterile lancets (optional)
Alcohol pads (optional)

Buffer
(3 mL vial or 
Disposable)

(PBS, 0.02% Proclin 
300, ≤0.02% NaN3)

Materials required but not provided:
• Specimen collection containers     • Centrifuge     • Timer

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Allow the test, specimen and buffer to reach room temperature (15-30 °C)(59 °F-86 °F) prior to testing.
1. Bring the pouch to room temperature before opening it. Remove the test cassette 

from the sealed pouch and use it as soon as possible. 
2.  Place the cassette on a clean and level surface. 

For Serum or Plasma specimen: 
 •  Hold the dropper vertically and transfer 3 drops of serum or plasma to the specimen 

well (S) of test cassette and start the timer. See illustration below. 
For Venipuncture Whole Blood specimen: 
•  Hold the dropper vertically and transfer 3 drops of whole blood to the specimen well 

(S) of test cassette, then add 1 drop of buffer, and start the timer. See illustration below. 
3.    Wait for the colored line(s) to appear. Read results at 15~30 minutes. Do not interpret 

the result after 30 minutes. 
Note: It is suggested not to use the vial buffer beyond 6 months after opening the vial.

3 Drops of Serum
or Plasma

3 Drops of Venipuncture
Whole Blood

1 Drop of Buffer

Positive

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

Negative Invalid

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS (Please refer to the illustration in the previous column)
POSITIVE:* Two colored lines appear. One colored line should be in the control region (C) 
and another colored line should be in the test region (T).
*NOTE: The intensity of the color in the test line region (T) will vary depending on the 
concentration of HBsAg present in the specimen. Therefore, any shade of color in the test 
region (T) should be considered positive.
NEGATIVE: One colored line appears in the control region (C). No colored line appears in 
the test region (T). 
INVALID: Control line fails to appear. Insufficient specimen volume or incorrect 
procedural techniques are the most likely reasons for control line failure. Review the 
procedure and repeat the test with a new test. If the problem persists, discontinue using 
the test kit immediately and contact local distributor. 

QUALITY CONTROL
A procedural control is included in the test. A colored line appearing in the control line 
region(C) is considered an internal procedural control. It confirms sufficient specimen 
volume, adequate membrane wicking and correct procedural technique.

LIMITATIONS
1. The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette is for professional in vitro diagnostic use only. The test 

should be used for the detection of HBsAg in human whole blood, serum or plasma 
specimen. Neither the quantitative value nor the rate of HBsAg concentration can be 
determined by this qualitative test. 

2. The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette will only indicate the presence of HBsAg in the 
specimen and should not be used as the sole criteria for the diagnosis of Hepatitis B 
viral infection. 

3. Other forms of infection like seronegative infection in window period and occult 
hepatitis B infection could be missed by HBsAg assays. 

4. When the test results and clinical symptoms are inconsistent, it should be confirmed 
by ELISA, CMIA or NAT. 

5. The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette cannot detect less than 1 ng/mL of HBsAg in 
specimens. If the test result is negative and clinical symptoms persist, additional follow-
up testing using other clinical methods is suggested. A negative result at any time does 
not preclude the possibility of Hepatitis B infection.

6. The hematocrit of the whole blood should be between 25% and 65%.
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Sensitivity and Specificity
The HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma) was tested serum, plasma 
and whole blood clinical specimens and compared with CE marked CMIA test. The results 
show that the relative sensitivity of the HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette (Whole Blood/Serum/
Plasma) is 99.87% and the relative specificity is 99.86%.

For Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma Specimen

Sample Status 

HBsAg positive 
sample 

Blood Donation

Clinical (hospital) 
sample

Pregnant Woman
Interference 
Substance

 
 

 

  

722

900

1282

215

140

 

50

200

30

/

/

721

2

2

0

0

50

0

0

/

/

1

898

1280

215

140

0

200

30

/

/

Relative Sensitivity =99.87%(95%CI*:99.28%->99.99%)                               *Confidence Intervals 
Relative Specificity =99.86% (95%CI*:99. 63%-99.96%) 
Overall Accuracy=99.86% (95% CI*: 99.67%-99.95%)

Separately for Serum Specimen

Sample Status 

HBsAg positive sample 

Blood Donation

Clinical (hospital) sample
Pregnant Woman

Interference Substance

   

492
800

1062

215
140

492
2

2

0

0

0
798

1060

215

140

Relative Sensitivity =>99.99%(95%CI*:99.25%->99.99%)                               *Confidence Intervals 
Relative Specificity =99.82% (95%CI*:99.54%-99.95%) 
Overall Accuracy=99.85% (95% CI*: 99.62%-99.96%) 

HBsAg Rapid Test Cassette
Package Insert  (Whole Blood/Serum/Plasma)

 1001-0692
A rapid test for the qualitative detection of Hepatitis B Surface Antigen (HBsAg)  
in human whole blood, serum or plasma. 

 For laboratory professional in vitro diagnostic use only. 
C
2934

  

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

RÉSUMÉ

PRINCIPE

RÉACTIFS
Le test contient des particules anti-Ag HBs et une membrane enduite d'anti-Ag HBs.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Veuillez lire toutes les informations contenues dans cette notice avant d'effectuer le test.
 

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ

Remarque : il est recommandé d'utiliser le test dans l'heure qui suit son retrait de la
pochette en aluminium.
RECUEIL ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS

 

• Sérum: 

• Plasma:  

MATÉRIEL
Matériel fourni

C
om

po
sa

nt
s

Taille du kit
Cassettes De Test

Notice
Droppers ou Tubes capillaires

10
1

10

1

10

10
10

1
1
1

1

1

1
1

20T/kit
20
1

20

1

20

20
20

25T/kit
25
1

25

1

25

25
25

40T/kit
40
1

40

2

40

40
40

Flacon de
3 mL

Jetable

Lancettes stériles (facultatif)
Tampons alcoolisés (facultatif)

Tampon
(flacon de 3 mL ou

jetable)
(STP, 0,02 % Proclin
300, ≤ 0,02 % NaN3)

Matériel requis mais non fourni:
• Récipients de recueil d'échantillons    • Centrifugeuse    • Minuteur
MODE D'EMPLOI
Laisser le test, l'échantillon et le tampon atteindre la température ambiante (15 à 30 °C)
(59 °F-86 °F) avant le test.

Remarque : il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser le flacon tampon au-delà de 6 mois
après l'ouverture du flacon.

3 gouttes de sérum
ou de plasma

3 gouttes de sang total prélevé
par ponction veineuse

1 goutte de tampon

Positif

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

Négatif Non valide

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS(Se reporter à l'illustration ci-dessus) 

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ

LIMITES
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4. 

5.
 

6.
 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
Sensibilité et spécificité

Pour un échantillon de sang total/sérum/plasma

Statut de
l'échantillon

Statut
Ag HBs de

l'échantillon

Échantillon
positif à l'Ag HBs

 

Don de sang

Échantillon
clinique (d'hôpital)

 

Femme enceinte
Substances

interférentes
 

 
 

 

  

722

900

1282

215

140

 

50

200

30

/

/

721

2

2

0

0

50

0

0

/

/

1

898

1280

215

140

0

200

30

/

/

Sensibilité relative = 99,87 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,28 %->99,99 %)
Spécificité relative = 99,86 % (IC* à 95 % : 99, 63 %-99,96 %)
Précision globale = 99,86 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,67 %-99,95 %)                      *Intervalles de confiance

 

Séparément pour les échantillons de sérum

Statut de l'échantillon

Échantillon positif à l'Ag HBs

Don de sang

Échantillon clinique (d'hôpital)
Femme enceinte

Substances interférentes

   

492
800

1062

215
140

492
2

2

0

0

0
798

1060

215

140

Sensibilité relative => 99,99 %(IC* à 95 % : 99,25 %->99,99 %)
Spécificité relative = 99,82 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,54 %-99,95 %)
Précision globale = 99,85 % (IC* à 95 % : 99,62 %-99,96 %)                      *Intervalles de confiance

 

Cassette de test rapide Ag
HBs
Notice  (Sang Total/Sérum/Plasma)

 1001-0692
 

 
C
2934

  

Un test rapide destiné à la détection qualitative de l'antigène de surface de 
l'hépatite B (Ag HBs) dans le sang total, le sérum ou le plasma humain.

Réservé à un usage diagnostic in vitro professionnel en laboratoire.

La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs est un immunodosage chromatographique rapide 
destiné à la détection qualitative de l'antigène de surface de l'hépatite B dans le sang total, 
le sérum ou le plasma humain afin de faciliter le diagnostic de l'infection par l'Ag HBs.
Ce produit est réservé à un personnel de laboratoire qualifié. Pour usage en laboratoire 
uniquement.
Le test fournit des résultats préliminaires. Des résultats négatifs n'excluent pas une 
infection à l'hépatite B et ne peuvent pas être utilisés comme base unique dans le cadre de 
décisions relatives au traitement ou à la prise en charge des patients. Ne pas utiliser pour 
l'auto-test. Ne pas utiliser à proximité du patient. Ne pas utiliser pour le dépistage des 
donneurs de sang.

L'hépatite virale est une maladie systémique qui affecte principalement le foie. La plupart 
des cas d'hépatite virale aiguë sont causés par le virus de l'hépatite A, le virus de l'hépatite 
B (VHB) ou le virus de l'hépatite C. L'antigène complexe présent à la surface du VHB est 
appelé Ag HBs. Auparavant, il était aussi appelé “antigène Australia” ou encore “antigène 
de surface de l'hépatite B”. En cas d'infection typique à l'hépatite B, l'infection chronique 
par le VHB est définie soit par la présence de l'Ag HBs dans le sérum pendant au moins 6 
mois, soit par la présence de l'Ag HBs chez une personne qui présente des tests négatifs 
pour les anticorps d'immunoglobulines M dirigés contre l'antigène nucléocapsidique de 
l'hépatite B. Contrairement aux personnes qui se rétablissent d'une infection aiguë par le 
VHB, les personnes atteintes d'une infection chronique par le VHB ne développent pas 
d'anticorps anti-HBs, et l'Ag HBs persiste généralement pendant des décennies1. La 
présence de l'Ag HBs dans le sérum indique que le patient a contracté l'infection par leHB2. 
L'Ag HBs a quatre sous-types principaux : adw, ayw, adr et ayr. En raison de l'hétérogénéité 
antigénique du déterminant, il existe 10 sérotypes majeurs du virus de l'hépatite B.
La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs est un test rapide permettant de détecter qualitative-
ment la présence de l'Ag HBs dans un échantillon de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma. Le 
test utilise une combinaison d'anticorps monoclonaux et monoclonaux pour une 
détection sélective des niveaux élevés de l'Ag HBs dans le sang total, le sérum ou le plasma.

La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs est un immunodosage qualitatif en sandwich, à deux 
sites, en phase solide destiné à la détection de l'Ag HBs dans le sang total, le sérum ou le 
plasma. La membrane est pré-enduite d'anticorps anti-Ag HBs sur la zone de la ligne de 
test. Pendant le test, l'échantillon de sang total, de sérum ou de plasma réagit avec les 
particules enduites d'anticorps anti-Ag HBs pour former un complexe. Le complexe migre 
de manière chromatographique par capillarité vers le haut de la membrane pour réagir 
avec les anticorps anti-Ag HBs présents sur la membrane, générant ainsi une ligne colorée. 
La présence de cette ligne colorée dans la zone de test indique un résultat positif, tandis que 
son absence indique un résultat négatif. Pour servir de contrôle de la procédure, une ligne 
colorée apparaît toujours dans la zone de la ligne de contrôle, indiquant qu'un volume 
correct d'échantillon a été ajouté et que la membrane a bien été imbibée par capillarité.

• Réservé à un usage professionnel en laboratoire. Pour diagnostic in vitro uniquement.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption. Ne pas réutiliser le test.
• Le test doit rester dans la pochette scellée jusqu'à son utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le test si la  
  pochette est endommagée.
• Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer dans la zone où les échantillons ou les kits sont manipulés.
• Manipuler tous les échantillons comme s'ils contenaient des agents infectieux. Respecter
  les précautions établies contre les risques microbiologiques tout au long de chaque   
  procédure et suivre les procédures standard pour l'élimination correcte des échantillons.
• Porter des vêtements de protection tels qu'une blouse de laboratoire, des gants jetables et 
  des lunettes de protection lors du dosage des échantillons.
• Le test utilisé doit être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales.
• L'humidité et la température peuvent affecter les résultats.
• Se laver soigneusement les mains avant et après la manipulation du test.
• Tout incident grave se produisant en relation avec le test doit être signalé au fabricant et à 
  l'autorité compétente.
• Les composants fournis dans le kit sont approuvés pour une utilisation dans la cassette de 
  test rapide Ag HBs. N'utiliser aucun autre composant provenant d'un kit commercial.

Le kit peut être conservé à température ambiante ou réfrigéré (entre 2 et 30 °C)(36 °F-86 °F). 
Le test reste stable jusqu'à la date de péremption imprimée sur la pochette scellée. Le test 
doit rester dans la pochette scellée jusqu'à son utilisation. NE PAS CONGELER. Ne pas 
utiliser après la date de péremption.

• La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs peut être utilisée avec du sang total (par ponction 
  veineuse), du sérum ou du plasma.
• Sang total veineux :
  Recueillir l'échantillon de sang total dans un tube de prélèvement (avec un anticoagulant 

spécifié, à savoir l'EDTA K2, l'héparine sodique, le citrate de sodium ou l'oxalate de 
potassium) conformément au processus standard de prélèvement du sang veineux. 
D'autres anticoagulants peuvent entraîner des résultats incorrects. Les échantillons de 
sang total peuvent être conservés entre 2 et 8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F)  pendant 2 jours 
maximum s'ils ne sont pas utilisés immédiatement après l'échantillonnage. Ne pas 
congeler les échantillons de sang total. Avant le test, agiter délicatement le tube à 
prélèvement sanguin pour obtenir un échantillon homogène.

POSITIF :* deux lignes colorées apparaissent. Une ligne colorée doit se situer dans la zone 
de contrôle (C) et une autre ligne colorée doit se situer dans la zone de test (T).
* REMARQUE : l'intensité de la couleur dans la zone de la ligne de test (T) varie en fonction 
de la concentration en Ag HBs de l'échantillon. Ainsi, toute nuance de couleur dans la zone 
de la ligne de test (T) doit être considérée comme positive.
NÉGATIF : une ligne colorée apparaît dans la zone de contrôle (C). Aucune ligne colorée 
n'apparaît dans la zone de test (T).
NON VALIDE : la ligne de contrôle n'apparaît pas. Un volume d'échantillon insuffisant ou 
des erreurs de procédure sont les raisons les plus probables de l'absence de ligne de 
contrôle. Revoir la procédure et répéter le processus en utilisant un nouveau test. Si le 
problème persiste, cesser immédiatement d'utiliser le kit de test et contacter votre 
distributeur local.

Un contrôle de la procédure est inclus dans le test. Une ligne colorée apparaissant dans la 
zone de la ligne de contrôle (C) est considérée comme un contrôle de procédure interne. 
Elle confirme un volume d'échantillon suffisant, une imbibition par capillarité de la 
membrane adéquate et une procédure correcte.

La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs (sang total/sérum/plasma) a été testée sur des échantil-
lons cliniques de sérum, de plasma et de sang total et comparée au test CMIA (immuno-
dosage par chimiluminescence) marqué CE. Les résultats montrent que la sensibilité 
relative de la cassette de test rapide Ag HBs (sang total/sérum/plasma) est de 99,87 % et 
que la spécificité relative est de 99,86 %. Pour un échantillon de sang total/sérum/plasma

La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs est réservée à un usage diagnostic in vitro profession-
nel. Le test destiné à la détection de l'Ag HBs doit être utilisé avec un échantillon de sang 
total, de sérum ou de plasma humain. Ce test qualitatif ne permet pas de déterminer la 
valeur quantitative ni le taux de concentration de l'Ag HBs.
La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs indique uniquement la présence de l'Ag HBs dans 
l'échantillon et ne doit pas être utilisée comme seul critère pour le diagnostic d'une 
infection virale à l'hépatite B.
D'autres formes d'infection comme l'infection séronégative pendant la période de 
latence et l'infection occulte à l'hépatite B pourraient ne pas être détectées par des tests 
Ag HBs.
Lorsque les résultats du test et les symptômes cliniques sont incohérents, ils doivent être 
confirmés par ELISA, CMIA (immunodosage par chimiluminescence) ou TAN (test 
d'acide nucléique).
La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs ne peut pas détecter moins de 1 ng/mL d'Ag HBs dans 
les échantillons. Si le résultat du test est négatif et que les symptômes cliniques 
persistent, il est recommandé d'effectuer des tests de suivi supplémentaires à l'aide 
d'autres méthodes cliniques. Un résultat négatif à tout moment n'exclut pas la 
possibilité d'une infection à l'hépatite B.
L'hématocrite du sang total doit être compris entre 25 % et 65 %.

Recueillir l'échantillon de sang total dans un tube de prélèvement sans anticoagulant conformé-
ment au processus standard de prélèvement du sang veineux. Laisser reposer pendant 30 
minutes pour permettre la coagulation sanguine, puis centrifuger entre 1 000 et 1 200 g pendant 
10 à 15 minutes à température ambiante pour obtenir le surnageant de sérum. Ne pas laisser les 
échantillons dans la centrifugeuse après la centrifugation.

Recueillir l'échantillon de sang total dans un tube de prélèvement (avec un anticoagulant spécifié, à 
savoir l'EDTA K2, l'héparine sodique, le citrate de sodium ou l'oxalate de potassium) conformément au 
processus standard de prélèvement du sang veineux. Retourner délicatement le tube de prélèvement 
plusieurs fois et laisser reposer pendant 30 minutes pour permettre la coagulation sanguine, puis 
centrifuger entre 1 000 et 1 200 g pendant 10 à 15 minutes à température ambiante pour obtenir le 
surnageant de plasma. Ne pas laisser les échantillons dans la centrifugeuse après la centrifugation.

• Séparer le sérum ou le plasma du sang dès que possible pour éviter l'hémolyse. Utiliser uniquement des 
  échantillons non hémolysés clairs.
• Le test doit être effectué immédiatement après le prélèvement de l'échantillon. Ne pas laisser les
  échantillons à température ambiante de manière prolongée. Les échantillons de sérum et de plasma
  peuvent être conservés entre 2 et 8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F)  pendant 3 jours maximum. Pour une conservation 
  à long terme, les échantillons doivent être conservés à une température inférieure à -20 °C(-4 °F) . Le 
  sang total prélevé par ponction veineuse doit être conservé entre 2 et 8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F)  si le test doit 
  être effectué dans les 2 jours qui suivent le prélèvement. Ne pas congeler les échantillons de sang total.
• Laisser les échantillons atteindre la température ambiante avant le test. Les échantillons congelés 
  doivent être complètement décongelés et bien mélangés avant le test. Les échantillons ne doivent pas 
  être congelés et décongelés à plusieurs reprises.
• Si les échantillons doivent être expédiés, les emballer conformément aux réglementations locales 
  relatives au transport des agents étiologiques.

1. Amener la pochette à température ambiante avant de l'ouvrir. Retirer la cassette de 
   test de la pochette scellée et l'utiliser dès que possible.
2. Placer la cassette sur une surface propre et plane.
    Pour les échantillons de Serum ou Plasma :
    • Tenir le compte-gouttes à la verticale et transférer 3 gouttes de sérum ou de plasma 
      dans le puits d'échantillon (S) de la cassette de test, puis démarrer le minuteur. Voir 
      l'illustration ci-dessous.
    Pour un échantillon de Sang Total Veineux :
    • Tenir le compte-gouttes à la verticale et transférer 3 gouttes de sang total dans le 
      puits d'échantillon (S) de la cassette de test, puis ajouter 1 goutte de tampon et 
      démarrer le minuteur. Voir l'illustration ci-dessous.
3. Attendre que la ou les lignes colorées apparaissent. Lire les résultats au bout de 15 à  
    30 minutes. Ne pas interpréter le résultat au-delà de 30 minutes.

Positif

Positif
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Négatif

Négatif
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Négatif

Négatif

Négatif
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Méthode de
comparaison

Échantillon de sérum/plasma
Numéro

d'échantillon
Test rapide Ag HBs Test rapide Ag HBs

Échantillon de sang total

Numéro
d'échantillon

Statut Ag HBs
de l'échantillon

Méthode de
comparaison Numéro

d'échantillon

Échantillon de sérum
Test rapide Ag HBs

Séparément pour les échantillons de plasma

Statut de l'échantillon Statut Ag HBs
de l'échantillon

Méthode de
comparaison Numéro

d'échantillon

Échantillon positif à l'Ag HBs

Don de sang

Échantillon clinique (d'hôpital)

Femme enceinte
Substances interférentes

   

230
100

220

/
/

229
0

0

/

/

1
100

200

/

/

Sensibilité relative = 99,57 %(IC* à 95 % : 97,60 %-99,99 %)
Spécificité relative => 99,99 % (IC* à 95 % : 98,85 %->99,99 %)
Précision globale = 99,82 % (IC* à 95 % : 98,99 %->99,99 %)                    *Intervalles de confiance

 

Séparément pour les échantillons de sang total

Statut de l'échantillon

Échantillon positif à l'Ag HBs

Don de sang

Échantillon clinique (d'hôpital)

Femme enceinte
Substances interférentes

   

50
200

30

/
/

50
0

0

/

/

0
200

30

/

/

Sensibilité relative => 99,99 %(IC* à 95 % : 92,89 %->99,99 %)
Spécificité relative => 99,99 % (IC* à 95 % : 98,41 %->99,99 %)
Précision globale => 99,99 % (IC* à 95 % : 98,69 %->99,99 %)                   *Intervalles de confiance

 

Sérum vs plasma
Sensibilité des échantillons de sérum et de plasma appariés séropositifs:

Nombre d'échantillons testés

100
100

Concordance des résultats positifs par test rapide Ag HBs

> 99.9%(100/100)
> 99.9%(100/100)

 

Spécificité des échantillons de sérum et de plasma appariés séropositifs:

Nombre d'échantillons testés

220
220

Concordance des résultats négatifs par test rapide Ag HBs

> 99.9%(220/220)
> 99.9%(220/220)

 

Panels de séroconversion

Effet prozone
Il n'y a pas d'effet prozone avec le test si le niveau d'Ag HBs est inférieur à 500 ng/mL .
Intra-dosage

Inter-dosage 

Réactivité croisée

Substances interférentes

 

Acétaminophène : 20 mg/dL Caféine : 20 mg/dL
Acide acétylsalicylique : 20 mg/dL Acide gentisique : 20 mg/dL
Acide ascorbique : 1 g/dL Albumine : 2 g/dL
Créatine : 200 mg/dL Hémoglobine : 2 000 mg/dL
Bilirubine : 0,5 g/dL Acide oxalique : 60 mg/dL
Cocaïne : 20 mg/dL  Méthadone : 20 mg/dL
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2.   Ravi Kaul,Chapter 9.17 - Hepatitis, Editor(s): David Wild, The Immunoassay 
Handbook(Fourth Edition),Elsevier,2013,Pages 901-911. 
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Au total, 100 échantillons de sérum et de plasma appariés séropositifs ont été testés avec la 
cassette de test rapide Ag HBs, respectivement. Il existe une bonne corrélation entre les 
résultats des tests de sérum et de plasma avec les échantillons Ag HBs séropositifs.

Au total, 220 échantillons de sérum et de plasma appariés séronégatifs ont été testés avec la 
cassette de test rapide Ag HBs, respectivement. Il existe une bonne corrélation entre les 
résultats des tests de sérum et de plasma dans les échantillons Ag HBs séronégatifs.

La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs a été testée pour les échantillons positifs suivants: 
anti-VHC, anti-VHE, anti-Syphilis, anti-VEB, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, Anti-VHA 
IgM, anti-VIH, anti-RF, anti-H.pylori, anti-CMV IgG, anti-Rubéole IgG, anti- TOXO IgG, 
anti-HSV 1 IgG, anti-HSV 2 IgG, Dengue NS1 et Zika NS1. Les résultats n'ont révélé aucune 
réactivité croisée.

Les substances potentiellement interférentes suivantes ont été ajoutées aux échantillons 
négatifs et positifs à l'Ag HBs. Aucune des substances n'a interféré avec le dosage à la 
concentration testée.

30 panels de séroconversion ont été étudiés avec la cassette de test rapide Ag HBs (sang 
total/sérum/plasma) et comparés aux résultats du test de référence Ag HBs marqué CE de 
Turklab et Biotest. La cassette de test rapide Ag HBs (sang total/sérum/plasma) a une 
capacité de détection similaire à celle du test de référence.

La précision intra-série a été déterminée en utilisant quatre échantillons : échantillons 
positifs à 0 ng/mL , 1 ng/mL , 7 ng/mL et 20 ng/mL . L'étude a été réalisée en utilisant 15 
répétitions par jour pendant 5 jours consécutifs par un opérateur utilisant 1 lot de test rapide 
Ag HBs et 1 lot de tampon. Aucune différence n'a été détectée en intra-lot.

La précision entre les séries a été déterminée en utilisant quatre échantillons : échantillons 
positifs à 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL , 7 ng/mL et 20 ng/mL. L'étude a été réalisée en utilisant 15 
répétitions par jour pendant 5 jours consécutifs dans 3 sites différents en utilisant 3 lots 
distincts de test rapide Ag HBs (un lot par site), et trois opérateurs par site. Aucune différence 
n'a été détectée entre les jours, les sites, les lots et les opérateurs.
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Sérum
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UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA

RESUMO

PRINCÍPIO

REAGENTES
O teste contém partículas anti-HBsAg e anti-HBsAg revestidas na membrana.
AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
Leia todas as informações contidas neste folheto informativo antes de realizar o teste.
 

CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE

Nota: sugere-se a utilização do teste no prazo de uma hora após a sua remoção da
saqueta de alumínio.
COLHEITA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS

 

• Soro:  

• Plasma:  

MATERIAIS
Materiais fornecidos

C
om

po
ne

nt
es

Tamanho do kit
Cassetes de teste

Folheto informativo
Conta-gotas ou Tubos capilares

10
1

10

1

10

10
10

1
1
1

1

1

1
1

20T/kit
20
1

20

1

20

20
20

25T/kit
25
1

25

1

25

25
25

40T/kit
40
1

40

2

40

40
40

frasco para
injetáveis
de 3 mL

Descartável

Lancetas estéreis (opcional)
Almofadas de álcool (opcional)

Tampão (frasco
para injetáveis de

3 mL ou Descartável)
(PBS, 0,02% ProClin
 300, ≤ 0,02% NaN3)

Materiais necessários, mas não fornecidos:
• Recipientes de colheita de amostras    • Centrifugadora    • Temporizador
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Permita que o teste, a amostra e o tampão atinjam a temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C)
(59 °F-86 °F) antes de testar.

Nota: sugere-se que não utilize o tampão do frasco decorridos mais de 6 meses após a
abertura do frasco.

3 gotas de soro
ou plasma

3 gotas de sangue total
colhido através de venopunção

1 gota de tampão

Positivo

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

Negativo lnválido

INTERPRETAÇÃO DOS RESULTADOS(Consulte a ilustração) 

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE

LIMITAÇÕES
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4.
 

5.
 

6.
 

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
Sensibilidade e especificidade

Para amostras de sangue total/soro/plasma

Estado da
amostra

Estado de
HBsAg da
amostra

Amostra
positiva a HBsAg

 

Doação de sangue

Amostra
clínica (hospitalar)

 

Mulher grávida
Substância
interferente

 

 
 

 

  

722

900

1282

215

140

 

50

200

30

/

/

721

2

2

0

0

50

0

0

/

/

1

898

1280

215

140

0

200

30

/

/

Sensibilidade relativa = 99,87% (IC* de 95%: 99,28% - > 99,99%)
Especificidade relativa = 99,86% (IC de 95%*: 99, 63% - 99,96%)
Precisão geral = 99,86% (IC de 95%*: 99,67% - 99,95%)                              *Intervalos de confiança

 

Em separado para amostra de soro

Estado da amostra

Amostra positiva a HBsAg

Doação de sangue

Amostra clínica (hospitalar)
Mulher grávida

Substância interferente

   

492
800

1062

215
140

492
2

2

0

0

0
798

1060

215

140

Sensibilidade relativa = > 99,99% (IC* de 95%: 99,25% - > 99,99%)
Especificidade relativa = 99,82% (IC* de 95%: 99,54% - 99,95%)
Precisão geral = 99,85% (IC de 95%*: 99,62% - 99,96%)                               *Intervalos de confiança

 

Teste Rápido em Cassete
de HBsAg
Folheto informativo  (Sangue total/Soro/Plasma)

 1001-0692
 

 
C
2934

  

Teste rápido para a deteção qualitativa de antígeno de superfície de patite B 
(HBsAg) em sangue total, soro ou plasma humanos.

Apenas para utilização profissional laboratorial em diagnóstico in vitro.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg é um imunoensaio cromatográfico rápido para a 
deteção qualitativa do antígeno de superfície da Hepatite B em sangue total, soro ou 
plasma humanos, para auxiliar no diagnóstico de infeção por HBsAg.
O produto destina-se a ser utilizado por pessoal de laboratório com formação. Apenas para 
utilização laboratorial.
O teste fornece resultados do teste preliminar. Os resultados negativos não excluem a 
infeção por vírus de hepatite B e não podem ser utilizados como a única base para a 
tomada de decisões relativas ao tratamento ou para outras decisões de gestão.
Não se destina a utilização como autoteste. Não se destina a utilização junto de pacientes. 
Não se destina a rastreio de dadores de sangue.

A hepatite viral é uma doença sistémica que envolve principalmente o fígado. A maioria 
dos casos de hepatite viral aguda é causada pelo vírus da hepatite A, pelo vírus da hepatite 
B (VHB) ou pelo vírus da hepatite C. O antígeno complexo encontrado na superfície do VHB 
é denominado HBsAg. As designações anteriores incluíam o antígeno Austrália ou Au. 
Numa infeção típica por hepatite B, a infeção crónica por VHB é definida como a presença 
de HBsAg no soro durante, pelo menos, 6 meses ou a presença de HBsAg numa pessoa 
que teste negativo para anticorpos de imunoglobulina M contra o antígeno central da 
hepatite B. Ao contrário das pessoas que recuperam da infeção aguda por VHB, as pessoas 
com infeção crónica por VHB não desenvolvem anticorpos anti-HB, e o HBsAg geralmente 
persiste durante décadas.1 A presença de HBsAg no soro indica que o paciente contraiu 
uma infeção por VHB.2 O HBsAg tem quatro subtipos principais: adw, ayw, adr e ayr. Devido 
à heterogeneidade antigénica do determinante, existem 10 sorotipos principais do vírus da 
hepatite B.
O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg é um teste rápido para detetar qualitativamente a 
presença de HBsAg numa amostra de sangue total, soro ou plasma. O teste utiliza uma 
combinação de anticorpos monoclonais e monoclonais para a deteção seletiva de níveis 
elevados de HBsAg em sangue total, soro ou plasma.

O teste rápido em cassete de HBsAg é um imunoensaio qualitativo do tipo "sanduíche", de 
fase sólida, em dois locais, para a deteção de HBsAg em sangue total, soro ou plasma. A 
membrana é pré-revestida com anticorpos anti-HBsAg na área da linha de teste do teste. 
Durante o teste, a amostra de sangue total, soro ou plasma reage com a partícula revestida 
com anticorpos anti-HBsAg para formar um complexo. A mistura migra no sentido 
ascendente na membrana cromatograficamente através da ação capilar para reagir com 
os anticorpos anti-HBsAg na membrana e gerar uma linha colorida. A presença desta linha 
colorida na região de teste indica um resultado positivo, enquanto a sua ausência indica um 
resultado negativo. Para servir como controlo do procedimento, aparece sempre uma linha 
colorida na região da linha de controlo, indicando que foi adicionado o volume adequado da 
amostra e que ocorreu absorção da membrana.

• Apenas para utilização profissional laboratorial. Apenas para utilização em diagnóstico in 
  vitro.
• Não utilize após o prazo de validade. Não reutilize o teste.
• O teste deve permanecer na saqueta selada até à utilização. Não utilize o teste se a saqueta 
  estiver danificada.
• Não coma, beba nem fume na área onde as amostras ou os kits são manuseados.
• Manuseie todas as amostras como se contivessem agentes infeciosos. Respeite as 
  precauções estabelecidas relativamente aos perigos microbiológicos ao longo de todos os 
  procedimentos e siga os procedimentos padrão para a eliminação adequada de amostras.
• Use vestuário de proteção, tais como batas de laboratório, luvas descartáveis e proteção 
  ocular, aquando da testagem de amostras.
• Após a utilização, o teste deve ser eliminado de acordo com os regulamentos locais.
• A humidade e a temperatura podem afetar negativamente os resultados.
• Lave bem as mãos antes e depois do manuseamento.
• Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em ligação ao teste deve ser comunicado ao fabricante 
  e à autoridade competente.
• Os componentes fornecidos no kit estão aprovados para utilização no Teste Rápido em 
  Cassete de HBsAg. Não utilize qualquer outro componente do kit comercial.

O kit pode ser armazenado à temperatura ambiente ou refrigerado (2-30 °C)(36 °F-86 °F). O 
teste permanece estável até expirar o prazo de validade impresso na saqueta selada. O teste 
deve ser mantido na saqueta selada até à respetiva utilização. NÃO CONGELAR. Não utilize 
após a expiração do prazo de validade.

• O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg pode ser realizado utilizando sangue total (por 
  venopunção), soro ou plasma.
• Sangue total venoso:
  Colha a amostra de sangue total para um tubo de colheita (com anticoagulante especificado,

nomeadamente EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato de sódio ou oxalato de potássio) de 
acordo com o processo padrão de colheita de amostras de sangue venoso. Outros 
anticoagulantes podem gerar resultados incorretos. Conserve a amostra de sangue total 
a 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) durante um período máximo de 2 dias, caso a amostra não seja 
utilizada imediatamente após a colheita. Não congele amostras de sangue total. Antes 
do teste, agite suavemente o tubo de sangue para obter uma amostra homogénea.

POSITIVO:* aparecem duas linhas coloridas. Uma linha colorida deve estar na área de 
controlo (C) e a outra deve estar na área de teste (T).
* NOTA: a intensidade da cor na área da linha de teste (T) varia consoante a concentração 
de HBsAg presente na amostra. Consequentemente, qualquer tonalidade de cor na região 
de teste (T) deve ser considerada positiva.
NEGATIVO: aparece uma linha colorida na área de controlo (C). Não é apresentada 
qualquer linha colorida na área de teste (T).
INVÁLIDO: a linha de controlo não aparece. As razões mais prováveis para a ocorrência de 
uma falha na linha de controlo são a existência de um volume insuficiente de amostra ou 
a utilização de técnicas de procedimento incorretas. Reveja o procedimento e repita o teste 
com um novo teste. Se o problema persistir, interrompa imediatamente a utilização do kit 
de teste e contacte o distribuidor local.

O teste inclui um controlo de procedimento. Uma linha colorida apresentada na área da 
linha de controlo (C) é considerada um controlo interno do procedimento. Confirma um 
volume suficiente da amostra, uma absorção adequada da membrana e uma técnica de 
procedimento correta.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg (Sangue total/soro/plasma) testou amostras clínicas 
de soro, plasma e sangue total e foi comparado com o teste CMIA com marcação CE. Os 
resultados mostram que a sensibilidade relativa do Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg 
(Sangue total/soro/plasma) é de 99,87% e a especificidade relativa é de 99,86%.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg destina-se apenas à utilização em diagnóstico in 
vitro. O teste deve ser utilizado para a deteção de HBsAg em amostras de sangue total, 
soro ou plasma humanos. Nem o valor quantitativo nem a taxa de HBsAg podem ser 
determinados por este teste qualitativo.
O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg apenas indica a presença de HBsAg na amostra e 
não deve ser utilizado como critério único para o diagnóstico de infeção viral por 
hepatite B.
Outras formas de infeção, como infeção seronegativa no período de seroconversão e 
infeção oculta por hepatite B, podem não ser detetadas nos ensaios de HBsAg.
Quando os resultados do teste e os sintomas clínicos forem inconsistentes, devem ser 
confirmados através de um ELISA (Ensaio de imunoabsorção enzimática), CMIA 
(Imunoensaio de microparticulas por quimioluminescencia) ou NAT (Teste de ácido 
nucleico).
O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg não consegue detetar menos de 1 ng/mL de 
HBsAg em amostras. Se o resultado do teste for negativo e os sintomas clínicos 
persistirem, sugere-se a realização de testes de acompanhamento adicionais utilizando 
outros métodos clínicos. Um resultado negativo em qualquer altura não exclui a 
possibilidade de infeção por hepatite B.
O hematócrito do sangue total deve situar-se entre 25% e 65%.

Colha a amostra de sangue total para um tubo de colheita sem anticoagulante, de acordo com o 
processo padrão de colheita de amostras de sangue venoso. Deixe assentar durante 30 minutos 
para a coagulação sanguínea e, em seguida, centrifugue a 1000 a 1200 g durante 10 a 15 minutos 
à temperatura ambiente para obter o soro sobrenadante. Não deixe as amostras na centrifugado-
ra depois de centrifugar.

Colha a amostra de sangue total para um tubo de colheita (com anticoagulante especificado, 
nomeadamente EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato de sódio ou oxalato de potássio) de acordo com o 
processo padrão de colheita de amostras de sangue venoso. Vire suavemente o tubo de colheita várias 
vezes e deixe assentar durante 30 minutos para a coagulação sanguínea e, em seguida, centrifugue a 
1000 a 1200 g durante 10 a 15 minutos à temperatura ambiente para obter o plasma sobrenadante. Não 
deixe as amostras na centrifugadora depois de centrifugar.

• Separe o soro ou o plasma do sangue logo que possível, para evitar hemólise. Utilize apenas amostras 
  claras e não hemolisadas.
• A testagem deve ser realizada imediatamente após a recolha das amostras. Não deixe as amostras à 
  temperatura ambiente durante períodos de tempo prolongados. As amostras de soro e plasma podem   
  ser conservadas entre 2 e 8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) durante um período máximo de 3 dias. Para armazenamen
  to de longo prazo, as amostras devem ser mantidas abaixo de -20 °C(-4 °F). Se for necessário realizar o 
  teste num prazo de 2 dias a contar da recolha, o sangue total colhido por venopunção deve ser 
  conservado entre 2 a e 8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F). Não congele amostras de sangue total.
• Coloque as amostras à temperatura ambiente antes da realização do teste. As amostras congeladas têm 
  de ser completamente descongeladas e bem misturadas antes da realização do teste. As amostras não 
  devem ser congeladas e descongeladas repetidamente.
• Se for necessário expedir as amostras, estas devem ser embaladas em conformidade com os regulamen
  tos locais relativos ao transporte de agentes etiológicos.

1. Coloque a saqueta à temperatura ambiente antes de a abrir. Retire a cassete de teste 
   da saqueta selada e utilize-a assim que possível.
2. Coloque a cassete numa superfície limpa e nivelada.
    Para amostras de soro ou plasma:
    • Segure o conta-gotas verticalmente, transfira 3 gotas de soro ou plasma para o poço 
      de amostra (S) da cassete de teste e inicie o temporizador. Consulte a ilustração 
      abaixo.
    Para amostras de sangue total venoso:
    • Segure o conta-gotas verticalmente e transfira 3 gotas de sangue total para o poço 
      de amostra (S) da cassete de teste e, em seguida, adicione 1 gota de tampão e inicie 
      o temporizador. Consulte a ilustração abaixo.
3. Aguarde até que a(s) linha(s) colorida(s) apareça(m). Leia os resultados no prazo de 15 
   a 30 minutos. Não interprete os resultados após 30 minutos.
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Em separado para amostra de plasma
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1
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Sensibilidade relativa = 99,57% (IC* de 95%: 97,60% - 99,99%)
Especificidade relativa = > 99,99% (IC* de 95%: 98,85% - > 99,99%)
Precisão geral = 99,82% (IC de 95%*: 98,99% - > 99,99%)                           *Intervalos de confiança

 

Em separado para amostras de sangue total

Estado da amostra

Amostra positiva a HBsAg

Doação de sangue

Amostra clínica (hospitalar)

Mulher grávida
Substância interferente

   

50
200

30

/
/

50
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0

/

/

0
200

30

/

/

Sensibilidade relativa = > 99,99% (IC* de 95%: 92,89% - > 99,99%)
Especificidade relativa = > 99,99% (IC* de 95%: 98,41% - > 99,99%)
Precisão geral = > 99,99% (IC de 95%*: 98,69% - > 99,99%)                        *Intervalos de confiança

 

Soro vs. plasma
Sensibilidade em amostras de soro e plasma seropositivas combinadas:

Número de amostras testadas

100
100

Acordo para resultados positivos com o Teste Rápido de
HBsAg

> 99.9%(100/100)
> 99.9%(100/100)

 

Especificidade em amostras de soro e plasma seropositivas combinadas:

Número de amostras testadas

220
220

Acordo para resultados negativos com o Teste Rápido
de HBsAg

> 99.9%(220/220)
> 99.9%(220/220)

 

Painéis de seroconversão

Efeito gancho
Não existe qualquer efeito gancho da dose com o teste, quando o nível de HBsAg não é
superior a 500 ng/mL.
Intraensaio

Interensaio

Reatividade cruzada

Substâncias interferentes

 

Paracetamol: 20 mg/dL  Cafeína: 20 mg/dL
Ácido acetilsalicílico: 20 mg/dL Ácido gentísico: 20 mg/dL
Ácido ascórbico: 1 g/dL Albumina: 2 g/dL
Creatina: 200 mg/dL Hemoglobina: 2000 mg/dL
Bilirrubina: 0,5 g/dL Ácido oxálico: 60 mg/dL
Cocaína: 20 mg/dL  Metadona: 20 mg/dL
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Um total de 100 amostras de soro e plasma seropositivas combinadas foram testadas com o 
Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg, respetivamente. Registou-se uma boa correlação dos 
resultados dos testes entre as amostras seropositivas a HBsAg de soro e plasma.

Um total de 220 amostras de soro e plasma seronegativas combinadas foram testadas com 
o Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg, respetivamente. Registou-se uma boa correlação dos 
resultados dos testes entre as amostras seronegativas a HBsAg de soro e plasma.

O Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg foi testado com amostras positivas a anti-VHC, 
anti-HEV, ao vírus da sífilis, anti-EBV, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, IgM anti-HAV, 
anti-VIH, anti-RF, à bactéria H.Pylori, IgG anticitomegalovírus, IgG antirrubéola, IgG 
antitoxoplasmose, IgG anti-HSV 1 e IgG anti-HSV 2, Dengue NS1 e Zika NS1. Os resultados 
não demonstraram a ocorrência de qualquer reatividade cruzada.

Foram adicionadas as seguintes substâncias potencialmente interferentes a amostras 
negativas e positivas a HBsAg. Nenhuma das substâncias, na concentração testada, 
interferiu com o ensaio.

Foram estudados 30 painéis de seroconversão com Teste Rápido em Cassete de HBsAg 
(Sangue total/soro/plasma) e comparados com os resultados do teste de HBsAg Turklab e 
testes Biotest HBsAg com marcação CE como ensaio de referência. O Teste Rápido em 
Cassete de HBsAg (Sangue total/soro/plasma) tem uma capacidade de deteção semelhante 
à do ensaio de referência.

A precisão intraensaio foi determinada utilizando quatro amostras: amostras positivas de 0 
ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL e 20 ng/mL. O estudo realizou 15 réplicas por dia durante 5 dias 
consecutivos por um operador, utilizando 1 lote de Teste rápido de HBsAg, 1 lote de tampão. 
Não foi detetada qualquer diferença intralotes.

A precisão interensaio foi determinada utilizando quatro amostras: amostras positivas de 0 
ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL e 20 ng/mL. O estudo realizou 15 réplicas por dia durante 5 dias 
consecutivos em 3 locais diferentes, utilizando 3 lotes separados de Teste Rápido de HBsAg 
(um lote por local) e três operadores por local. Não foi detetada qualquer diferença entre dias, 
locais, lotes e operadores.
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USO PREVISTO

RIEPILOGO

PRINCIPIO

REAGENTI
Il test contiene particelle anti-HBsAg e anti-HBsAg applicato a rivestimento sullamembrana.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Prima di eseguire il test, leggere tutte le informazioni contenute nel foglio illustrativo.
 

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ

Nota: Si consiglia di utilizzare il test entro un'ora dalla rimozione dalla busta di alluminio.
PRELIEVO E PREPARAZIONE DEI CAMPIONI

 

• Siero:  

• Plasma:  

MATERIALI
Materiali forniti

C
om

po
ne

nt
i

Dimensioni del kit
Cassette per test

Foglio illustrativo
Contagocce o Tubi capillari

10
1

10

1

10

10
10

1
1
1

1

1

1
1

20T/kit
20
1

20

1

20

20
20

25T/kit
25
1

25

1

25

25
25

40T/kit
40
1

40

2

40

40
40

3 mL
Fläschchen

Einweg

Lancette sterili (opzionale)
Tamponi imbevuti di alcol (opzionale)

Soluzione tampone
(Fiala da 3 mL o

monouso)
(PBS, 0,02% Proclin
300, ≤0,02% NaN3)

Materiali richiesti ma non forniti：
• Contenitori per la raccolta dei campioni    • Centrifuga    • Timer
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Prima di procedere all'analisi, lasciare che il test, il campione e/o la soluzione tampone
raggiungano la temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C)(59 °F-86 °F).

Nota: si sconsiglia di utilizzare la soluzione tampone della fiala oltre i 6 mesi dall'apertura
del relativo flacone.

3 gocce di siero
o plasma

3 gocce di sangue intero
mediante venipuntura

1 goccia di soluzione
tampone

Positivo

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

Negativo Non Valido

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI(Si rimanda alla figura in alto) 

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ

LIMITAZIONI
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4.
 

5.
 

6.
 CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI

Sensibilità e specificità

Per campioni di sangue intero/siero/plasma

Stato del
campione

Stato
HBsAg del
campione

Campione
HBsAg positivo

 

Donazione di sangue

Campione clinico
(ospedaliero)

 

Donna incinta
Sostanza

interferente
 

 
 

 

  

722

900

1282

215

140

 

50

200

30

/

/

721

2

2

0

0

50

0

0

/

/

1

898

1280

215

140

0

200

30

/

/

Sensibilità relativa = 99,87%(95%IC*:99,28%->99,99%)
Specificità relativa = 99,86% (95%IC*:99,63%-99,96%)
Accuratezza complessiva = 99,86% (95% IC*: 99,67%-99,95%)                  *Intervallo di confidenza

 

Separatamente per campioni di siero

Stato del campione

Campione HBsAg positivo

Donazione di sangue

Campione clinico (ospedaliero)
Donna incinta

Sostanza interferente

   

492
800

1062

215
140

492
2

2

0

0

0
798

1060

215

140

Sensibilità relativa = >99,99%(95%IC*:99,25%->99,99%)
Specificità relativa = 99,82% (95%IC*:99,54%-99,95%)
Accuratezza complessiva = 99,85% (95% IC*: 99,62%-99,96%)                *Intervallo di confidenza

 

Test rapido a cassetta
per HBsAg
Foglio illustrativo  (Sangue intero/Siero/Plasma)

 1001-0692
 

 
C
2934

  

Test rapido per la rilevazione qualitativa dell'antigene di superficie dell'epa-
tite B (HBsAg) in sangue intero, siero o plasma umani.

Solo per uso professionale diagnostico in vitro in laboratorio.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg è un immunodosaggio cromatografico rapido per la 
rilevazione qualitativa dell'antigene di superficie dell'epatite B in sangue intero, siero o 
plasma umani ed è utilizzato come ausilio per la diagnosi di infezione da virus dell'epatite B.
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da personale di laboratorio qualificato. Solo per uso in 
laboratorio.
Il test fornisce risultati preliminari del test. Un risultato negativo non esclude la presenza 
dell'infezione da virus dell'epatite B e non deve essere utilizzato come unico criterio per le 
decisioni di trattamento o di gestione.
Non per uso per l'autotest. Non per uso vicino al paziente. Non per lo screening dei donatori 
di sangue.

L'epatite virale è una malattia sistemica che coinvolge principalmente il fegato. La maggior 
parte dei casi di epatite virale acuta è causata dal virus dell'epatite A, dal virus dell'epatite B 
(HBV) o dal virus dell'epatite C. Il complesso antigene situato sulla superficie dell'HBV è 
chiamato HBsAg. Le precedenti denominazioni includevano antigene Australia o Au. In 
una tipica infezione da epatite B, l'infezione cronica da HBV è definita come la presenza di 
HBsAg nel siero per almeno 6 mesi o la presenza di HBsAg in una persona con test negativi 
per le immunoglobuline M contro l'antigene core dell'epatite B. A differenza delle persone 
che superano l'infezione acuta da HBV, quelle con infezione cronica non sviluppano 
anticorpi anti-HBs, e l'HBsAg persiste tipicamente per decenni.1 La presenza di HBsAg nel 
siero indica che il paziente ha contratto l'infezione da HBV.2 HBsAg ha quattro sottotipi 
principali: adw, ayw, adr ed ayr. A causa dell'eterogeneità antigenica del determinante, vi 
sono 10 sierotipi principali del virus dell'epatite B.
Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg è un test rapido per rilevare qualitativamente la 
presenza di HBsAg in campioni di sangue intero, siero o plasma. Il test utilizza una 
combinazione di anticorpi monoclonali e monoclonali per rilevare selettivamente livelli 
elevati di HBsAg in sangue intero, siero o plasma.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg è un immunodosaggio sandwich a due siti, in fase solida, 
qualitativo per la rilevazione di HBsAg in sangue intero, siero o plasma. La membrana viene 
pre-rivestita con anticorpi anti-HBsAg nella regione della linea di test del test stesso. 
Durante il test, il campione di sangue intero, siero o plasma reagisce con le particelle 
rivestite con anticorpi anti-HBsAg per formare un complesso. Il complesso migra quindi 
cromatograficamente verso l'alto sulla membrana per azione capillare e reagisce con gli 
anticorpi anti-HBsAg presenti sulla membrana, generando una linea colorata. La presenza 
di questa linea colorata nella regione di test indica un risultato positivo, mentre la sua 
assenza indica un risultato negativo. Ai fini del controllo procedurale, una linea colorata 
comparirà sempre nell'area della linea di controllo a indicare che è stato aggiunto un 
volume adeguato di campione e che si è verificata la penetrazione per capillarità nella 
membrana.

• Solo per uso professionale in laboratorio. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro.
• Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza. Non riutilizzare il test.
• Conservare il test nella sua busta sigillata fino all'uso. Non utilizzare il test se la confezione 
  è danneggiata.
• Non mangiare, bere o fumare nell'area in cui vengono manipolati i campioni o i kit.
• Manipolare tutti i campioni come se contenessero agenti infettivi. Attenersi alle precauzi
  oni stabilite contro i rischi microbiologici durante tutte le procedure e seguire le procedure 
  standard per il corretto smaltimento dei campioni.
• Indossare indumenti protettivi, come camici da laboratorio, guanti monouso e protezioni 
  per gli occhi, quando si analizzano i campioni.
• Il test usato deve essere smaltito in conformità con le normative locali.
• L'umidità e la temperatura possono influire negativamente sui risultati.
• Lavarsi accuratamente le mani prima e dopo la manipolazione.
• Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al test deve essere segnalato al 
  produttore e all'autorità competente.
• I componenti forniti nel kit sono approvati per l'uso con il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg. 
  Non utilizzare componenti di altri kit commerciali.

Il kit può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente o in frigorifero (2-30 °C)(36 °F-86 °F). Il 
test è stabile fino alla data di scadenza stampata sulla busta sigillata. Il test deve rimanere 
nella busta sigillata fino all'uso. NON CONGELARE. Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza.

• Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg può essere adoperato utilizzando sangue intero (da 
  venipuntura), siero o plasma.
• Sangue intero venoso:
  Prelevare il campione di sangue intero in una provetta per il prelievo (con l'anticoagulante

specificato, ovvero EDTA K2, eparina sodica, citrato di sodio o ossalato di potassio) in 
base al processo di campionamento del sangue venoso standard. Altri anticoagulanti 
possono portare a risultati errati. I campioni di sangue intero possono essere conservati 
a 2–8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) per un massimo di 2 giorni se non utilizzati immediatamente dopo 
il campionamento. Non congelare il campione di sangue intero. Prima del test, agitare 
delicatamente la provetta per ottenere un campione omogeneo.

POSITIVO:*Si formano due linee colorate. Una linea colorata deve trovarsi nell'area di 
controllo (C) e l'altra nell'area di test (T).
*NOTA: l'intensità del colore nell'area della linea di test (T) potrebbe variare in base alla 
concentrazione di HBsAg presente nel campione. Pertanto, qualsiasi sfumatura di colore 
nell'area di test (T) deve essere considerata come un risultato positivo.
NEGATIVO: Nell'area di controllo (C) compare una linea colorata. Non viene visualizzata 
alcuna linea colorata nell'area di test (T).
NON VALIDO: Non compare la linea di controllo. Le cause più probabili della mancata 
comparsa della linea di controllo sono volume insufficiente del campione o tecniche 
procedurali non corrette. Leggere nuovamente le istruzioni e ripetere il test, impiegando 
un nuovo prodotto. Se il problema persiste, interrompere immediatamente l'uso del kit e 
contattare il distributore locale.

Nel test è incluso un controllo procedurale. La linea colorata che appare nell'area di 
controllo (C) è ritenuta un controllo procedurale interno, che conferma un volume 
sufficiente del campione, un'adeguata penetrazione per capillarità nella membrana e una 
corretta tecnica procedurale.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg (sangue intero/siero/plasma) è stato testato per 
campioni clinici di siero, plasma e sangue intero e confrontata con il test CMIA con marchio 
CE. I risultati mostrano che la sensibilità relativa del test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg 
(sangue intero/siero/plasma) è del 99,87% e la specificità relativa è del 99,86%.

Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg è solo per uso diagnostico professionale in vitro. Il test 
deve essere utilizzato per la rilevazione di HBsAg in campioni di sangue intero, siero o 
plasma umani. Questo test qualitativo non consente di determinare né il valore 
quantitativo né il tasso di concentrazione di HBsAg.
Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg indica solo la presenza di HBsAg nel campione e non 
deve essere utilizzato come unico criterio per la diagnosi di infezione da virus dell'epatite 
B.
Altre forme di infezione, come l'infezione sieronegativa nel periodo finestra e l'infezione 
occulta da epatite B, potrebbero non essere rilevate dai saggi HBsAg.
Quando i risultati del test e i sintomi clinici non sono coerenti, cercare conferma 
mediante ELISA, CMIA o NAT.
Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg non è in grado di rilevare quantitativi inferiori a 1 
ng/mL di HBsAg nei campioni. Se il risultato del test è negativo ma i sintomi clinici 
persistono, si consiglia di effettuare ulteriori test di follow-up con altri metodi clinici. Un 
risultato negativo non esclude in nessun caso la possibilità di infezione da virus dell'epa-
tite B.
L'ematocrito del sangue intero deve essere compreso tra il 25% e il 65%.

Prelevare il campione di sangue intero in una provetta per il prelievo senza anticoagulante in base 
al processo di campionamento del sangue venoso standard. Lasciare riposare per 30 minuti per 
indurre la coagulazione del sangue, quindi centrifugare a 1.000-1.200 g per 10-15 minuti a 
temperatura ambiente per ottenere il surnatante del siero. Non lasciare i campioni nel 
macchinario dopo la centrifugazione.

Prelevare il campione di sangue intero in una provetta per il prelievo (con l'anticoagulante specificato, 
ovvero EDTA K2, eparina sodica, citrato di sodio o ossalato di potassio) in base al processo di campiona-
mento del sangue venoso standard. Capovolgere delicatamente la provetta per il prelievo più volte e 
lasciare riposare per 30 minuti per indurre la coagulazione del sangue, quindi centrifugare a 1.000-1.200 
g per 10-15 minuti a temperatura ambiente per ottenere il surnatante del plasma. Non lasciare i 
campioni nel macchinario dopo la centrifugazione.

• Separare quanto prima il siero o il plasma dal sangue per evitare l'emolisi. Utilizzare solo campioni limpidi 
  non emolizzati.
• Il test deve essere eseguito immediatamente dopo il prelievo dei campioni. Non lasciare i campioni a 
  temperatura ambiente per periodi prolungati. I campioni di siero e plasma possono essere conservati a 
  una temperatura di 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) per un massimo di 3 giorni. Ai fini di una conservazione di 
  lunga durata, i campioni devono essere conservati a temperature inferiori a -20 °C(-4 °F). Il sangue intero 
  prelevato mediante venipuntura deve essere conservato a 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) se si prevede di eseguire 
  il test nei 2 giorni successivi al prelievo stesso. Non congelare i campioni di sangue intero.
• Prima del test, portare i campioni a temperatura ambiente. I campioni congelati devono essere 
  scongelati completamente e mescolati accuratamente prima del test. I campioni non devono essere 
  sottoposti a ripetuti cicli di congelamento e scongelamento.
• In caso di spedizione, i campioni devono essere imballati in conformità alle normative locali in materia di   
  trasporto di agenti eziologici.

1. Portare la confezione a temperatura ambiente prima di aprirla. Estrarre la cassetta per 
   test dalla busta sigillata e utilizzarla quanto prima.
2. Posizionare la cassetta su una superficie pulita e piana.
    Per il prelievo di campioni di siero o plasma:
    • Tenendo il contagocce in posizione verticale, trasferire 3 gocce di siero o plasma nel 
      pozzetto del campione (S) della cassetta per test, quindi avviare il timer. Vedere la 
      figura riportata di seguito.
    Per il prelievo di campioni di sangue intero venoso:
    • Tenere il contagocce in posizione verticale e trasferire 3 gocce di sangue intero nel 
      pozzetto del campione (S) della cassetta per test, quindi aggiungere 1 goccia di 
      soluzione tampone e avviare il timer. Vedere la figura riportata di seguito.
3. Attendere la comparsa delle linee colorate. Leggere i risultati dopo 15~30 minuti. Non 
   interpretare il risultato dopo 30 minuti.
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Campione di siero/plasma
Numero

campioni
Test rapido HBsAg Test rapid HBsAg

Campione di sangue intero

Numero
campioni

Stato HBsAg
del campione

Metodo
comparatore Numero

campioni

Campione di siero
Test rapido HBsAg

Separatamente per campioni di plasma

Stato del campione
Stato HBsAg
del campione Metodo comparatore Numero

campioni

Campione HBsAg positivo

Donazione di sangue

Campione clinico (ospedaliero)

Donna incinta
Sostanza interferente

   

230
100

220

/
/

229
0

0

/

/

1
100

200

/

/

Sensibilità relativa = 99,57%(95%IC*:97,60%-99,99%)
Specificità relativa = >99,99% (95%IC*:98,85%->99,99%)
Accuratezza complessiva = 99,82% (95% IC*: 98,99%->99,99%)              *Intervallo di confidenza

 

Separatamente per campioni di sangue intero

Stato del campione

Campione HBsAg positivo

Donazione di sangue

Campione clinico (ospedaliero)

Donna incinta
Sostanza interferente

   

50
200

30

/
/

50
0

0

/

/

0
200

30

/

/

Sensibilità relativa = >99,99%(95%IC*:92,89%->99,99%)
Specificità relativa = >99,99% (95%IC*:98,41%->99,99%)
Accuratezza complessiva = >99,99% (95% IC*: 98,69%->99,99%)             *Intervallo di confidenza

 

Siero vs. Plasma
Sensibilità in campioni di siero e plasma sieropositivi appaiati:

Numero di campioni analizzati

100
100

Concordanza per i risultati positivi del test
rapido HBsAg

> 99.9%(100/100)
> 99.9%(100/100)

 

Specificità in campioni di siero e plasma sieropositivi appaiati:

Numero di campioni analizzati

220
220

Concordanza per i risultati negativi del test
rapido HBsAg

> 99.9%(220/220)
> 99.9%(220/220)

 

Pannelli di sieroconversione

Effetto gancio
Non è stato rilevato alcun effetto gancio a dose elevata con il test ad una concentrazione di
HBsAg fino a 500 ng/mL.
Intrasaggio

Intersaggio

Reattività crociata

Sostanze interferenti

 

Acetaminofene: 20 mg/dL  Caffeina: 20 mg/dL
Acido acetilsalicilico: 20 mg/dL Acido gentisico: 20 mg/dL
Acido ascorbico: 1 g/dL Albumina: 2 g/dL
Creatina: 200 mg/dL Emoglobina: 2000 mg/dL
Bilirubina: 0,5 g/dL Acido ossalico: 60 mg/dL
Cocaina: 20 mg/dL  Metadone: 20 mg/dL

BIBLIOGRAFIA
1.   Colin W. Shepard, Edgar P. Simard, Lyn Finelli, Anthony E. Fiore, Beth P. Bell, Hepatitis B 

Virus Infection: Epidemiology and Vaccination, Epidemiologic Reviews, Volume 28,  
Issue 1, August 2006, Pages 112–125. 

2.   Ravi Kaul,Chapter 9.17 - Hepatitis, Editor(s): David Wild, The Immunoassay 
Handbook(Fourth Edition),Elsevier,2013,Pages 901-911. 

Symbolverzeichnis
Y Attenzione

86°F
30°C36°F

2°C  Limite di temperatura (2-30 °C)(36 °F-86 °F)
X Contenuto sufficiente per <n> test  Codice lotto

 
Rappresentante autorizzato nella
Comunità europea

 Numero di catalogo

 Dispositivo medicodiagnostico in vitro
L Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e

consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

H Data di scadenza M Produttore

D Non riutilizzare i  Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso o
consultare le istruzioni per l'uso elettroniche

C CE marking   Manufactured For

  SureQuickTM, OraSure Technologies, Inc.
Bethlehem, PA 18015 USA • www.orasure.com • customercare@orasure.com

  MedNet EC-REP GmbH • Borkstrasse 10, 48163 Muenster, Germany

M Hangzhou AllTest Biotech Co., Ltd. • #550, Yinhai Street, Hangzhou Economic and 
Technological Development Area, Hangzhou, 310018 P.R. China

 
Statement: Information about manufacturer of lancet and alcohol pad is placed on the 
packaging.

Number: 146262003 Revision date: 2023-09-20

Un totale di 100 campioni di siero e plasma sieropositivi appaiati è stato rispettivamente 
testato utilizzando il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg. È stata riscontrata una buona 
correlazione dei risultati dei test tra siero e plasma con campioni sieropositivi per HBsAg.

Un totale di 220 campioni di siero e plasma sieronegativi appaiati è stato rispettivamente 
testato utilizzando il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg. È stata riscontrata una buona 
correlazione dei risultati dei test tra siero e plasma con campioni sieronegativi per HBsAg.

il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg è stata testata mediante campioni positivi per anti-HCV, 
anti-HEV, anti-sifilide, anti-EBV, CEA, AFP, PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, IgM anti-HAV, 
anti-HIV, anti-RF, anti-H.pylori, IgG anti-CMV, IgG anti-Rubella, IgG anti-TOXO, IgG anti-HSV 
1, IgG anti-HSV 2, Dengue NS1 e Zika NS1. I risultati non hanno mostrato reattività crociata.

Le seguenti sostanze potenzialmente interferenti sono state aggiunte ai campioni negativi 
e positivi per HBsAg. Nessuna delle sostanze alla concentrazione analizzata ha mostrato 
interferenza nel saggio.

30 pannelli di sieroconversione sono stati studiati con il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg 
(sangue intero/siero/plasma) e confrontati con i risultati del test Turklab HBsAg e Biotest 
HBsAg marchio CE utilizzato come saggio di riferimento. Il test rapido a cassetta per HBsAg 
(sangue intero/siero/plasma) ha una capacità di rilevazione simile a quella del saggio di 
riferimento.

La precisione intra-test è stata determinata utilizzando quattro campioni: campioni positivi 
da 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL e 20 ng/mL. Lo studio è stato eseguito su 15 replicati al giorno 
per 5 giorni consecutivi da un unico operatore utilizzando 1 lotto di test rapido HBsAg, 1 lotto 
di soluzione tampone. Non è stata rilevata alcuna differenza intra-lotto.

La precisione inter-test è stata determinata utilizzando quattro campioni: campioni positivi 
da 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL e 20 ng/mL. Lo studio è stato eseguito su 15 replicati al giorno 
per 5 giorni consecutivi in 3 siti diversi utilizzando 3 lotti separati di test rapido HBsAg (un 
lotto per sito) e tre operatori per sito. Non è stata rilevata alcuna differenza tra giorni, siti, lotti 
e operatori.
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USO PREVISTO

RESUMEN

PRINCIPIO

REACTIVOS
La prueba contiene partículas anti-HBsAg y la membrana está cubierta de anti-HBsAg.
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Lea toda la información de este Ficha Técnica antes de realizar la prueba.
 

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD

Nota: Se recomienda utilizar la prueba en el plazo de una hora tras retirarla de la bolsa de
papel de aluminio.
RECOGIDA Y PREPARACIÓN DE MUESTRAS

 

• Suero:  

• Plasma:  

MATERIALES
Materiales proporcionados

C
om

po
ne

nt
es

Tamaño del kit
Cassettes de prueba

Inserto
Goteros o Tubos capilares

10
1

10

1

10

10
10

1
1
1

1

1

1
1

20T/kit
20
1

20

1

20

20
20

25T/kit
25
1

25

1

25

25
25

40T/kit
40
1

40

2

40

40
40

frasco para
injetáveis
de 3 mL

Descartável

Lancetas estériles (opcional)
Almohadillas con alcohol (opcional)

Buffer
(vial de 3 mL o
desechable)

(PBS, 0,02% de ProClin
300, ≤0,02% de NaN3)

Materiales necesarios, pero no suministrados:
• Recipientes de obtención de muestras    • Centrífuga    • Cronómetro
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Deje que la prueba, la muestra y el Buffer alcancen la temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C)
(59 °F-86 °F) antes de realizar el análisis.

Nota: Se recomienda no utilizar el tampón del vial más allá de los 6 meses posteriores a la
apertura del vial.

3 gotas de suero
o plasma

3 gotas de Sangre entera
por venopunción

1 gota de buffer

Positivo

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

Negativo No válido

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS(Consulte la ilustración anterior) 

CONTROL DE CALIDAD

LIMITACIONES
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4. 

5.

 

6.

 

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL RENDIMIENTO
Sensibilidad y especificidad

Para muestras de Sangre entera/suero/plasma

Estado de la
muestra

Estado de la
muestra
respecto
a HBsAg

Muestra
positiva en HBsAg

 

Donación de sangre

Muestra
clínica (hospitalaria)

 

Mujer embarazada
Sustancia

interferente
 

 
 

 

  

722

900

1282

215

140

 

50

200

30

/

/

721

2

2

0

0

50

0

0

/

/

1

898

1280

215

140

0

200

30

/

/

Sensibilidad relativa = 99,87% (IC del 95%*: -> 99,28% -> 99,99%)
Especificidad relativa = 99,86% (IC 95%*: 99, 63% - 99,96%)
Exactitud general = 99,86% (IC del 95%*: 99,67% - 99,95%)                       *Intervalos de confianza

 

Separado para la muestra de suero

Estado de la muestra

Muestra positiva en HBsAg

Donación de sangre

Muestra clínica (hospitalaria)
Mujer embarazada

Sustancia interferente

   

492
800

1062

215
140

492
2

2

0

0

0
798

1060

215

140

Sensibilidad relativa ≥ 99,99% (IC del 95%*: -> 99,25% -> 99,99%)
Especificidad relativa = 99,82% (IC del 95%*: 99,54% - 99,95%)
Exactitud general = 99,85% (IC del 95%*: 99,62% - 99,96%)                       *Intervalos de confianza

 

Prueba Rápida de HBsAg
en Casete
Ficha Técnica  (Sangre entera/Suero/Plasma)

 1001-0692
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Prueba rápida para la detección cualitativa del antígeno de superficie de la 
hepatitis B (HBsAg) en Sangre entera, suero o plasma humanos.

Solo para diagnóstico in vitro profesional en laboratorio.

El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete es un inmunoanálisis cromatográfico rápido para la
detección cualitativa del antígeno de superficie de la hepatitis B en Sangre entera, suero o
plasma humanos, para facilitar el diagnóstico de la infección por HBsAg.
El producto está diseñado para ser utilizado por personal de laboratorio cualificado. Solo 
para uso en laboratorio.
La prueba proporciona resultados preliminares. Los resultados negativos no excluyen la 
infección por el virus de la hepatitis B, por lo que no deben utilizarse como la única base 
sobre la que sustentar las decisiones relativas al tratamiento de los pacientes.
No es para uso autodiagnóstico. No es para su uso en el punto de atención al paciente. No 
es para el cribado de donantes de sangre.

La hepatitis viral es una enfermedad multisistémica que afecta principalmente al hígado. 
La mayoría de los casos de hepatitis viral aguda son causados por el virus de la hepatitis A, 
el virus de la hepatitis B (VHB) o el virus de la hepatitis C. El antígeno complejo que se 
encuentra en la superficie del VHB se denomina HBsAg. Las designaciones anteriores 
incluían el antígeno de Australia o Au. En una infección típica por hepatitis B, la infección 
crónica por VHB se define como la presencia de HBsAg en suero durante al menos 6 meses 
o la presencia de HBsAg en una persona que da negativo en anticuerpos de inmunoglobu-
lina M contra el antígeno central del virus de la hepatitis B. A diferencia de las personas que 
se recuperan de la infección aguda por VHB, las personas con infección crónica por VHB no 
desarrollan anti- HBs, y el HBsAg suele persistir durante décadas.1 La presencia de HBsAg 
en suero indica que el paciente ha contraído una infección por VHB.2 El HBsAg tiene cuatro 
subtipos principales: adw, ayw, adr y ayr. Debido a la heterogeneidad antigénica del 
determinante, hay 10 serotipos principales del virus de la hepatitis B.
El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete es una prueba rápida para la detección cualitativa 
de la presencia de HBsAg en muestras de Sangre entera, suero o plasma. La prueba utiliza 
una combinación de anticuerpos monoclonales y monoclonales para detectar selectiva-
mente niveles elevados de HBsAg en Sangre entera, suero o plasma.

El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete es un inmunoensayo cualitativo de tipo sándwich y 
fase sólida para la detección de HBsAg en Sangre entera, suero o plasma. La membrana 
está precubierta con anticuerpos anti-HBsAg en la zona de la línea de prueba. Durante el 
análisis, la muestra de Sangre entera, suero o plasma reacciona con la partícula cubierta de
anticuerpos anti-HBsAg para formar un complejo. El complejo migra cromatográficamente
hacia arriba en la membrana por acción capilar, y reacciona con los anticuerpos anti-HBsAg
que hay en la membrana, lo que genera una línea de color. La presencia de esta línea de 
color en la zona de prueba indica un resultado positivo, mientras que su ausencia indica un
resultado negativo. Para servir como control de procedimiento, siempre aparecerá una 
línea de color en la zona de la línea de control, lo que indica que se ha añadido el volumen 
adecuado de muestra y que la membrana ha absorbido la muestra.

• Solo para uso profesional en laboratorio. Solo para diagnóstico in vitro.
• No se debe utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. No reutilice la prueba.
• La prueba debe permanecer en la bolsa sellada hasta su uso. No utilice la prueba si el 
  envase está dañado.
• No coma, beba ni fume en la zona donde se manipulan las muestras o los kits.
• Maneje todas las muestras como si tuvieran agentes infecciosos. Siga las precauciones 
  establecidas contra peligros microbiológicos a lo largo de todos los procedimientos y siga 
  los procedimientos estándar para la correcta eliminación de las muestras.
• Utilice ropa de protección como batas de laboratorio, guantes desechables y protección 
  ocular cuando se analicen las muestras.
• La prueba utilizada debe desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local.
• La humedad y la temperatura pueden afectar negativamente a los resultados.
• Lávese bien las manos antes y después de la manipulación.
• Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el ensayo deberá 
  notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
• Los componentes suministrados en el kit están aprobados para su uso en el Prueba Rápida
  de HBsAg en Casete. No utilice ningún otro componente de ningún otro kit comercial.

El kit se puede almacenar a temperatura ambiente o refrigerar (2-30 °C)(36 °F-86 °F). La 
prueba se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de caducidad que aparece impresa en la bolsa 
sellada. La prueba debe permanecer en la bolsa sellada hasta su uso. NO CONGELAR. No 
usar después de la fecha de expiración.

• El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete se puede utilizar con Sangre entera (de venopunción), 
  suero o plasma.
• Sangre entera venopunción:
  Recoja la muestra de Sangre entera en un tubo de obtención (con un anticoagulante específico,

a saber, EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato de sodio o oxalato de potasio) según el proceso 
normal de obtención de muestras de sangre venosa. Otros anticoagulantes pueden dar 
lugar a resultados incorrectos. La muestra de Sangre entera se puede almacenar a 2-8 °C 
(36 °F-46.4°F) durante un máximo de 2 días si no se utiliza inmediatamente después de 
la muestra. No congele muestras de Sangre entera. Antes del análisis, agite suavemente 
el tubo de sangre para obtener una muestra homogénea.

POSITIVO: *Aparecen dos líneas de color. Una de las líneas de color debe aparecer en la
zona de control (C) y la otra línea de color debe mostrarse en la zona de prueba (T).
*NOTA: La intensidad del color en la zona de prueba (T) variará según la concentración de
HBsAg que haya en la muestra. Por lo tanto, cualquier tono de color en la zona de prueba 
(T) debe considerarse positivo.
NEGATIVO: Aparece una línea de color en la zona de control (C). No aparece ninguna 
línea de color en la zona de prueba (T).
NO VÁLIDO: La línea de control no aparece. El uso de un volumen de muestra 
insuficiente o la aplicación de una técnica procedimental incorrecta suelen ser los motivos 
que explican por qué no aparece la línea de control. Revise el procedimiento y repita la 
prueba con un dispositivo nuevo. Si el problema persiste, deje de utilizar el kit de prueba 
inmediatamente y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local.

Se incluye un control de procedimiento en la prueba. La línea de color que aparece en la 
zona de la línea de control (C) se considera un control de procedimiento interno. Confirma 
que el volumen de la muestra es suficiente, que la absorción de la membrana es adecuada 
y que la técnica del procedimiento es correcta.

El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete (Sangre entera/Suero/Plasma) se puso a prueba con
muestras clínicas de suero, plasma y Sangre entera y se comparó con una prueba CMIA 
con la marca CE. Los resultados mostraron que la sensibilidad relativa del Prueba Rápida 
de HBsAg en Casete (Sangre entera/Suero/Plasma) es del 99,87% y la especificidad relativa 
es del 99,86%.

El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete es solo para uso diagnóstico in vitro profesional. 
La prueba debe utilizarse para la detección de HBsAg en muestras de Sangre entera, 
suero o plasma humanos. Con esta prueba cualitativa, no se pueden determinar ni el 
valor cuantitativo ni la concentración de HBsAg.
El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete solo indicará la presencia de HBsAg en la muestra
y no debe utilizarse como único criterio para el diagnóstico de infección por el virus de la
hepatitis B.
Otros tipos de infección, como la infección seronegativa en el periodo ventana y la 
infección oculta por el virus de la hepatitis B, podrían no detectarse con ensayos de 
HBsAg.
Cuando los resultados de la prueba y los síntomas clínicos son incoherentes, se deben 
confirmar mediante ELISA (ensayo por inmunoabsorción ligado a enzimas), CMIA 
(inmunoanálisis de micropartículas quimioluminiscente) o NAT (prueba de ácido 
nucleico).
El Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete no puede detectar menos de 1 ng/mL de HBsAg 
en las muestras. Si el resultado de la prueba es negativo y los síntomas clínicos persisten, 
se recomienda realizar pruebas de seguimiento adicionales utilizando otros métodos 
clínicos. Un resultado negativo en cualquier momento no excluye la posibilidad de 
infección por el virus de la hepatitis B.
El hematocrito de la Sangre entera debe estar entre el 25% y el 65%.

Recoja la muestra de Sangre entera en un tubo de obtención sin anticoagulante de acuerdo con 
el proceso normal de obtención de muestras de sangre venosa. Déjela reposar durante 30 
minutos para que coagule y, a continuación, centrifugue a entre 1000 y 1200 x g durante 10-15 
minutos a temperatura ambiente para obtener el sobrenadante sérico. No deje las muestras en la 
centrífuga después de centrifugarlas.

Recoja la muestra de Sangre entera en un tubo de obtención (con un anticoagulante específico, a 
saber, EDTA K2, heparina sódica, citrato de sodio o oxalato de potasio) según el proceso normal de 
obtención de muestras de sangre venosa. Invierta suavemente el tubo de recogida varias veces y déjelo 
reposar durante 30 minutos para que la sangre coagule y, a continuación, centrifugue a entre 1000 y 
1200 x g durante 10-15 minutos a temperatura ambiente para obtener el sobrenadante de plasma. No 
deje las muestras en la centrífuga después de centrifugarlas.

• Separe el suero o el plasma de la sangre lo antes posible para evitar la hemólisis. Utilice solo muestras 
  claras y no hemolizadas.
• Las pruebas deben realizarse inmediatamente después de recoger las muestras. No deje las muestras a 
  temperatura ambiente durante periodos prolongados. Las muestras de suero y plasma se pueden 
  almacenar a 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) durante un máximo de 3 días. Para un almacenamiento prolongado, 
  las muestras deben mantenerse por debajo de -20 °C(-4 °F). La Sangre entera obtenida por 
  venopunción debe almacenarse a 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) si se va a realizar la prueba en un plazo de 2 días 
  a partir de la recogida. No congele muestras de Sangre entera.
• Las muestras deben estar a temperatura ambiente antes del análisis. Las muestras congeladas deben 
  descongelarse completamente y mezclarse bien antes del análisis. Las muestras no deben congelarse ni 
  descongelarse repetidamente.
• Si las muestras se van a enviar, deben embalarse de acuerdo con la normativa local que cubre el 
  transporte de agentes etiológicos.

1. Ponga la bolsa a temperatura ambiente antes de abrirla. Saque el casete de prueba de 
   la bolsa sellada y utilícelo lo antes posible.
2. Coloque el casete de prueba en una superficie limpia y nivelada.
    Para muestras de suero o plasma:
    • Mantenga el Goteros en posición vertical y transfiera 3 gotas de suero o plasma al 
      pocillo de muestras (S) del casete de prueba; a continuación ponga en marcha el 
      cronómetro. Consulte la siguiente ilustración.
    Para muestras de Sangre entera venopunción:
    • Mantenga el Goteros en posición vertical y transfiera 3 gotas de Sangre entera al 
      pocillo para muestras (S) del casete de prueba; a continuación, añada 1 gota de Buffer 
      e inicie el cronómetro. Consulte la siguiente ilustración.
3. Espere a que aparezcan las líneas coloreadas. Lea el resultado transcurridos 15- 30 
    minutos. No interprete el resultado después de 30 minutos.
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Muestra de suero
Prueba rápida de HBsAg

Separado para la muestra de plasma

Estado de la muestra
Estado de la
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HBsAg

Método
comparador Número de

muestras

Muestra positiva en HBsAg

Donación de sangre

Muestra clínica (hospitalaria)

Mujer embarazada
Sustancia interferente

   

230
100

220

/
/

229
0

0

/

/

1
100

200

/

/

Sensibilidad relativa = 99,57% (IC del 95%*: 97,60% - 99,99%)
Especificidad relativa ≥ 99,99% (IC del 95%*: 98,85% -> 99,99%)
Exactitud general = 99,82% (IC del 95%*: 98,99% -> 99,99%)                    *Intervalos de confianza

 

Separado para la muestra de Sangre entera

Estado de la muestra

Muestra positiva en HBsAg

Donación de sangre

Muestra clínica (hospitalaria)

Mujer embarazada
Sustancia interferente

   

50
200

30

/
/

50
0

0

/

/

0
200

30

/

/

Sensibilidad relativa ≥ 99,99% (IC del 95%*: -> 92,89% ->99,99%)
Especificidad relativa ≥ 99,99% (IC del 95%*: 98,41% -> 99,99%)
Exactitud general ≥ 99,99% (IC del 95%*: 98,69% -> 99,99%)                     *Intervalos de confianza

 

Suero frente a plasma
Sensibilidad en muestras pareadas de suero y plasma seropositivas:

Número de muestras analizadas

100
100

Concordancia entre resultados positivos
con la prueba rápida de HBsAg

> 99.9%(100/100)
> 99.9%(100/100)

 

Especificidad en muestras pareadas seropositivas de suero y plasma:

Número de muestras analizadas

220
220

Concordancia entre resultados negativos
con la prueba rápida de HBsAg

> 99.9%(220/220)
> 99.9%(220/220)

 

Paneles de seroconversión

Efecto Hook
No se ha observado efecto Hook con la prueba cuando el nivel de HBsAg no es superior a
500 ng/mL.
Intranálisis

Interanálisis

Reactividad cruzada

Sustancias interferentes

 

Paracetamol: 20 mg/dL  Cafeína: 20 mg/dL
Ácido acetilsalicílico: 20 mg/dL Ácido gentísico: 20 mg/dL
Ácido ascórbico: 1 g/dL Albúmina: 2 g/dL
Creatina: 200 mg/dL Hemoglobina: 2000 mg/dL
Bilirrubina: 0,5 g/dL Ácido oxálico: 60 mg/dL
Cocaína: 20 mg/dL  Metadona: 20 mg/dL
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Se analizaron un total de 100 muestras pareadas seropositivas de suero y plasma con el 
Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete, respectivamente. Se observó una buena correlación 
entre los resultados de las pruebas de suero y plasma con muestras seropositivas en HBsAg.

Se analizaron un total de 220 muestras pareadas seronegativas de suero y plasma con el 
Prueba Rápida de HBsAg en Casete, respectivamente. Se observó una buena correlación 
entre los resultados de las pruebas de suero y plasma con muestras seronegativas de HBsAg.

El casete de prueba rápida HBsAg se ha puesto a prueba para detectar anticuerpos en 
muestras con resultados positivos en anti-VHC, anti-VHE, anti-sífilis, anti-VEB, CEA, AFP, 
PSA, CA15-3, CA19-9, CA125, IgM anti-VHA, anti-VIH, anti-RF, anti-H. pylori, anti-CMV IgG, 
Anti-Rubella IgG, anti-TOXO IgG, anti-VHS 1 IgG, anti-VHS 2 IgG, Dengue NS1 y Zika NS1. Los 
resultados no mostraron reactividad cruzada.

Se añadieron las siguientes sustancias potencialmente interferentes a las muestras 
positivas y negativas en HBsAg. Ninguna de las sustancias en la concentración analizada 
interfirió en el ensayo.

Se estudiaron 30 paneles de seroconversión con el casete de prueba rápida HBsAg (Sangre
entera/Suero/Plasma) y se compararon con los resultados de la prueba de HBsAg de Turklab 
y de HBsAg de Biotest ，con la marca CE，como ensayo de referencia. El Prueba Rápida de
HBsAg en Casete (Sangre entera/Suero/Plasma) tiene una capacidad de detección similar a 
la del ensayo de referencia.

Se ha determinado la precisión intranálisis con cuatro muestras: Muestras positivas de 0 
ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL y 20 ng/mL. En el estudio, un operador realizó 15 réplicas por día 
durante 5 días consecutivos usando 1 lote de pruebas rápidas de HBsAg y 1 lote de tampones.
No se ha detectado ninguna diferencia intralote.

La precisión interanálisis se ha determinado utilizando cuatro muestras: Muestras positivas 
de 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL y 20 ng/mL. En el estudio se realizaron 15 réplicas diarias 
durante 5 días consecutivos en 3 centros diferentes utilizando 3 lotes distintos de pruebas 
rápidas de HBsAg (un lote por centro) y tres operadores por centro. No se detectó ninguna 
diferencia entre días, centros, lotes y operadores.
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Separat für Plasmaproben

Probenstatus
HBsAg-

Status der Probe Vergleichsmethode Proben-
nummer

HBsAg-positive Probe

Blutspende

Klinische (Krankenhaus-) Probe

Schwangere
Störsubstanz

   

230
100
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/

229
0

0

/

/

1
100
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/

/

Relative Sensitivität =99,57 %(95-%-KI*: 97,60 %–99,99 %)
Relative Spezifität ≥99,99 % (95-%-KI*: 98,85 % bis >99,99 %)
Gesamtgenauigkeit =99,82% (95-%-KI*: 98,99 % bis >99,99 %)                       *Konfidenzintervalle

 

Separat für Vollblutproben

Probenstatus

HBsAg-positive Probe

Blutspende

Klinische (Krankenhaus-) Probe

Schwangere
Störsubstanz

   

50
200
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/
/

50
0

0

/

/

0
200

30

/

/

Relative Sensitivität ≥99,99 %(95-%-KI*: 92,89% bis >99,99 %)
Relative Spezifität ≥99,99 % (95-%-KI*: 98,41% bis >99,99 %)
Gesamtgenauigkeit ≥99,99 % (95-%-KI*: 98,69 % bis >99,99 %)                      *Konfidenzintervalle

 

Vergleich Serum zu Plasma
Sensitivität bei seropositiven gepaarten Serum- und Plasmaproben:

Anzahl der getesteten Proben

100
100

Übereinstimmung positiver Ergebnisse
mit HBsAg-Schnelltest

> 99.9%(100/100)
> 99.9%(100/100)

 

Spezifität bei seropositiven, gepaarten Serum- und Plasmaproben:

Anzahl der getesteten Proben

220
220

Übereinstimmung für negative
Ergebnisse durch HBsAg-Schnelltest

> 99.9%(220/220)
> 99.9%(220/220)

 

Serokonversionspanels

Hook-Effekt
Es gibt keinen High-Dose-Hook-Effekt bei dem Test, wenn die HBsAg-Konzentration nicht
mehr als 500 ng/mL beträgt.
Intra-Assay

Inter-Assay

Kreuzreaktivität

Störsubstanzen

 

Acetaminophen: 20 mg/dL  Koffein: 20 mg/dL
Acetylsalicylsäure: 20 mg/dL  Gentisinsäure: 20 mg/dL
Ascorbinsäure: 1 g/dL Albumin: 2 g/dL
Kreatin: 200 mg/dL  Hämoglobin: 2000 mg/dL
Bilirubin: 0,5 g/dL  Oxalsäure: 60 mg/dL
Kokain: 20 mg/dL  Methadon: 20 mg/dL
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Insgesamt wurden 100 seropositive, gepaarte Serum- und Plasmaproben mit dem 
HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform getestet. Es bestand eine gute Korrelation der 
Testergebnisse von Serum und Plasma mit den HBsAg-seropositiven Proben.

Insgesamt wurden 220 seronegative, gepaarte Serum- und Plasmaproben mit dem 
HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform getestet. Es bestand eine gute Korrelation der 
Testergebnisse von Serum und Plasma mit den HBsAg-seronegativen Proben.

Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform wurde mit Anti-HCV-, Anti-HEV-, Anti- Syphilis-, 
Anti-EBV-, CEA-, AFP-, PSA-, CA15-3-, CA19-9-, CA125-, Anti-HAV-IgM-, Anti-HIV-, Anti-RF-, 
Anti-H.-pylori-, Anti-CMV-IgG-, Anti-Rubella-IgG-, Anti-TOXO-IgG-, Anti-HSV-1-IgG-, 
Anti-HSV-2-IgG, Dengue-NS1- und Zika-NS1-positiven Proben geprüft. Die Ergebnisse 
zeigten keine Kreuzreaktivität.

Die folgenden potenziellen Störsubstanzen wurden zu HBsAg-negativen und HBsAgposi-
tiven Proben hinzugegeben. Keine der Substanzen verfälschte in der angegebenen 
Konzentration den Assay.

30 Serokonversionspanels wurden mit dem HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform 
(Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) untersucht und mit Ergebnissen des CE-gekennzeichneten 
Turklab-HBsAg-Tests und Biotest-HBsAg-Tests als Referenztest verglichen. Der 
HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) hat eine ähnliche 
Nachweiskapazität wie der Referenztest.

Die Präzision innerhalb von Analyseserien wurde anhand von vier Proben ermittelt: Positive 
Proben mit 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL und 20 ng/mL. Die Studie wurde an 5 aufeinanderfol-
genden Tagen von einem Anwender mit 1 Charge HBsAg-Schnelltest, 1 Charge Puffer, an 15 
Replikaten pro Tag durchgeführt. Es wurden keine Unterschiede innerhalb der Charge 
festgestellt.

Die Präzision zwischen Analyseserien wurde anhand von vier Proben ermittelt: Positive 
Proben mit 0 ng/mL, 1 ng/mL, 7 ng/mL und 20 ng/mL. Die Studie wurde an 5 aufeinanderfol-
genden Tagen an 3 verschiedenen Standorten mit 3 separaten Chargen des HBsAg-Schnell-
tests (eine Charge pro Standort) und drei Anwendern pro Standort mit 15 Replikaten pro Tag 
durchgeführt. Es wurden keine Unterschiede abhängig von Tag, Standort, Charge und 
Anwender festgestellt.
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VERWENDUNGSZWECK

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG

TESTPRINZIP

REAGENZIEN
Der Test enthält Anti-HBsAg-Partikel und eine mit Anti-HBsAg beschichtete Membran.
WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Lesen Sie vor Durchführung des Tests alle Informationen dieser Packungsbeilage.
 

LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT

Hinweis: Es wird empfohlen, den Test innerhalb einer Stunde nach Entnahme aus der
Folienverpackung zu verwenden.
PROBENENTNAHME UND -VORBEREITUNG

 

• Serum: 

• Plasma:  

MATERIALIEN Mitgelieferte Materialien

K
om

po
ne

nt
en

Kit-Größe
Testkassetten

Packungsbeilage
Tropfpipetten oder Kapillarröhrchen

10
1

10

1

10

10
10

1
1
1

1

1

1
1

20T/kit
20
1

20

1

20

20
20

25T/kit
25
1

25

1

25

25
25

40T/kit
40
1

40

2

40

40
40

3 mL
Fläschchen

Einweg

Sterile Lanzetten (fakultativ)
Alkohol-Pads (fakultativ)

Puffer (3 mL
Fläschchen

oder Einweg)
(PBS, Proclin 300

0,02 %, NaN3 ≤0,02 %)

Nicht mitgelieferte, aber erforderliche Materialien:
• Probensammelbehälter   • Zentrifuge   • Zeitmesser
TESTANLEITUNG
Bringen Sie Testkassette, Probe und Puffer vor dem Test auf Raumtemperatur (15-30 °C)(59 °F-86 °F).

Hinweis: Es wird empfohlen, den Puffer der Durchstechflasche nicht länger als 6 Monate
nach dem Öffnen des Fläschchens zu verwenden.

3 Tropfen Serum
oder Plasma

3 Tropfen venöses
Vollblut

1 Tropfen Puffer
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C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

C
T

Negativ Ungültig

ERGEBNISAUSWERTUNG(Bitte beachten Sie die Abbildung oben) 

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE

TESTBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
1. 

2. 

3.
 

4. 

5. 

6.
 LEISTUNGSMERKMALE

Sensitivität und Spezifität

Für Vollblut-/Serum-/Plasmaproben
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Probe

 

Blutspende
Klinische

(Krankenhaus-)
Probe

 

Schwangere

Störsubstanz
 

 
 

 

  

722

900

1282

215

140

 

50

200

30

/

/

721

2

2

0

0

50

0

0

/

/

1
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1280

215
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0
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/

/

Relative Sensitivität =99,87 %(95-%-KI*: 99,28 % bis >99,99 %)
Relative Spezifität =99,86 % (95-%-KI*: 99, 63 %-99,96 %)
Gesamtgenauigkeit =99,86 % (95-%-KI*: 99,67 %-99,95 %)                              *Konfidenzintervalle

 

Separat für Serumproben

Probenstatus

HBsAg-positive Probe

Blutspende

Klinische (Krankenhaus-) Probe
Schwangere
Störsubstanz

   

492
800

1062

215
140

492
2

2

0

0

0
798

1060

215

140

Relative Sensitivität ≥99,99 %(95-%-KI*: 99,25% bis >99,99 %)
Relative Spezifität =99,82 % (95-%-KI*:99,54 %-99,95 %)
Gesamtgenauigkeit =99,85% (95-%-KI*: 99,62 %-99,96 %)                                *Konfidenzintervalle

 

HBsAg-Schnelltest in
Kassettenform
Packungsbeilage  (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma)

 1001-0692
 

 
C
2934

  

Ein Schnelltest für den qualitativen Nachweis von Hepatitis-B-Ober-
flächenantigen (HBsAg) in humanen Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmaproben.

Nur zur professionellen In-vitro-Diagnostik in Laboren.

Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform ist ein schneller chromatographischer Immunas-
say für den qualitativen Nachweis von Hepatitis-B-Oberflächenantigen in humanem 
Vollblut, Serum oder Plasma als Hilfsmittel zur Diagnose einer HBsAg-Infektion.
Das Produkt ist zur Verwendung durch geschultes Laborpersonal vorgesehen. Nur für 
Laborzwecke.
Der Test liefert vorläufige Testergebnisse. Negative Ergebnisse schließen eine 
Hepatitis-B-Virusinfektion nicht aus und können nicht als alleinige GrundLage für Behand-
Lungs- oder andere Managemententscheidungen herangezogen werden.
Nicht als Test zur Eigenanwendung geeignet. Nicht für den patientennahen Einsatz 
geeignet. Nicht für das Screening von Blutspendern geeignet.

Die virale Hepatitis ist eine systemische Erkrankung, die hauptsächlich die Leber betrifft. 
Die meisten Fälle akuter viraler Hepatitis werden durch das Hepatitis-A-Virus, das 
Hepatitis-B-Virus (HBV) oder das Hepatitis-C-Virus verursacht. Das komplexe Antigen, das 
auf der Oberfläche von HBV zu finden ist, wird als HBsAg bezeichnet. Frühere Bezeichnun-
gen waren das Australia- oder Au-Antigen. Bei einer typischen Hepatitis-B-Infektion ist 
eine chronische HBV-Infektion definiert als das Vorliegen von HBsAg im Serum für 
mindestens 6 Monate oder das Vorliegen von HBsAg bei einer Person, die negativ auf 
Immunglobulin-M-Antikörper gegen das Hepatitis-BKernantigen getestet wurde. Im 
Gegensatz zu Personen, die sich von einer akuten HBV-Infektion erholen, entwickeln 
Personen mit chronischer HBV-Infektion keine Anti-HBs-Antikörper, und HBsAg bleibt in 
der Regel jahrzehntelang vorhanden.1 Das Vorliegen von HBsAg im Serum weist darauf 
hin, dass der Patient an einer HBVInfektion erkrankt ist.2 Es gibt vier HBsAg-Hauptsub-
typen: adw, ayw, adr und ayr. Aufgrund der antigenetischen Heterogenität des 
Bestimmungsfaktors gibt es 10 Hauptserotypen des Hepatitis-B-Virus.
Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform ist ein schneller Test zum qualitativen Nachweis 
von HBsAg in Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmaproben. Der Test verwendet eine Kombination 
aus monoklonalen Antikörpern, um selektiv erhöhte HBsAg-Konzentrationen in Vollblut, 
Serum oder Plasma nachzuweisen.

Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform ist ein qualitativer Festphasen-Sandwich-Immu-
noassay zum Nachweis von HBsAg in Vollblut, Serum oder Plasma. Die Membran ist im 
Testlinienbereich mit Anti-HBsAg-Antikörpern beschichtet. Während des Tests reagiert die 
Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmaprobe mit dem mit Anti-HBsAg-Antikörpern beschichten 
Partikel und bildet einen Komplex. Das Gemisch wandert durch Kapillarwirkung 
chromatographisch die Membran nach oben und reagiert ggf. mit den Anti-HBsAg-An-
tikörpern auf der Membran und erzeugt eine farbige Linie. Bildet sich die farbige Linie im 
Testlinienbereich, ist der Test positiv. Bildet sich keine farbige Linie, ist er negativ. Zur 
Kontrolle des Verfahrens erscheint immer eine farbige Linie im Kontrolllinienbereich, die 
bestätigt, dass die Probenmenge und Membrandurchfeuchtung ausreichend waren.

• Nur zur Verwendung durch Laborpersonal. In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
• Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden. Den Test nicht wiederverwenden.
• Der Test muss bis zum Gebrauch in der versiegelten Folienverpackung aufbewahrt 
  werden. Den Test nicht verwenden, wenn die Folienverpackung beschädigt ist.
• In Bereichen, in denen Probenmaterialien oder Testkits verwendet werden, nicht essen, 
  trinken oder rauchen.
• Alle Proben sind so zu behandeln, als ob sie infektiöses Material enthalten. Während des 
  gesamten Vorgangs sind geltende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gegen mikrobiologische 
  Gefahren und die Standardmaßnahmen zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung der Proben 
  zu beachten.
• Beim Testen der Proben muss Schutzkleidung, wie Laborkittel, Einmalhandschuhe und 
  Schutzbrille, getragen werden.
• Der gebrauchte Test ist gemäß den lokalen Vorgaben zu entsorgen.
• Luftfeuchtigkeit und Temperatur können die Testergebnisse verfälschen.
• Vor und nach der Handhabung gründLich die Hände waschen.
• Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Test ist dem Hersteller und 
  der zuständigen Behörde zu melden.
• Die im Testkit enthaltenen Komponenten sind für die Verwendung mit dem 
  HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform zugelassen. Verwenden Sie keine anderen im Handel
  erhältlichen Kit-Komponenten.

Das Testkit kann bei Raumtemperatur oder gekühlt aufbewahrt werden (2-30 °C)(36 °F-86 
°F). Der Test ist bis zum Ablauf des auf der versiegelten Folienverpackung aufgedruckten 
Verfallsdatums stabil. Der Test muss bis zum Gebrauch in der versiegelten Folienverpack-
ung aufbewahrt werden. NICHT TIEFKÜHLEN. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr 
verwenden.

• Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform kann mit Vollblut (durch Venenpunktion), Serum 
  oder Plasma durchgeführt werden.
• Venöses Vollblut:
  Die Vollblutprobe gemäß dem Standardverfahren zur Entnahme venöser Blutproben in ein

Entnahmeröhrchen (mit dem angegebenen Antikoagulans, d. h. K2-EDTA, Heparin-Na-
trium, Natriumcitrat oder Kaliumoxalat) entnehmen. Andere Antikoagulanzien können 
zu falschen Ergebnissen führen. Vollblutproben können bei 2–8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) bis zu 2 
Tage gelagert werden, wenn sie nicht unmittelbar nach der Probenentnahme 
verwendet wird. Vollblutproben dürfen nicht eingefroren werden. Vor dem Test das 
Röhrchen mit Blut vorsichtig schütteln, um eine homogene Probe zu erhalten.

POSITIV:* Zwei farbige Linien sind sichtbar. Eine farbige Linie sollte im Kontrollbereich 
(C) und eine weitere farbige Linie im Testlinienbereich (T) zu sehen sein.
*HINWEIS: Die Farbintensität der Testlinie (T) kann abhängig von der HBsAg-Konzentra-
tion in der Probe variieren. Daher muss jegliche Färbung im Testlinienbereich (T) als 
positives Ergebnis betrachtet werden.
NEGATIV: Eine farbige Linie ist im Kontrollbereich (C) sichtbar. Im Testlinienbereich (T) 
ist keine farbige Linie zu sehen.
UNGÜLTIG: Keine Kontrolllinie sichtbar. In den meisten Fällen liegt dies an einem 
unzureichenden Probenauftrag oder Abweichungen von der Testanleitung. Lesen Sie 
sich die Testanleitung erneut durch, und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang mit einem neuen 
Test. Wenn das Problem erneut auftritt, verwenden Sie das Testkit nicht weiter, und 
kontaktieren Sie Ihren lokalen HändLer.

Im Test ist eine Verfahrenskontrolle enthalten. Eine farbige Linie im Kontrollbereich (C) 
dient als interne Verfahrenskontrolle. Sie bestätigt einen ausreichenden Probenauftrag, 
eine ausreichende Membrandurchfeuchtung und die korrekte Testdurchführung.

Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) wurde mit klinischen 
Serum-, Plasma- und Vollblutproben getestet und mit dem CE-gekennzeichneten 
CMIA-Test verglichen. Die Ergebnisse zeigen eine relative Sensitivität des HBsAg-Schnellt-
ests in Kassettenform (Vollblut/Serum/Plasma) von 99,87 % und eine relative Spezifität von 
99,86 %.

Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform ist nur zur In-vitro-Diagnostik vorgesehen. Der 
Test darf nur zum Nachweis von HBsAg in humanen Vollblut-, Serum- oder Plasmapro-
ben verwendet werden. Weder der quantitative Wert noch die HBsAg-Konzentration 
können mit diesem qualitativen Test ermittelt werden.
Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform gibt nur an, ob in der Probe HBsAg enthalten 
ist; er darf nicht als alleiniges Kriterium für die Diagnose einer Hepatitis-BVirusinfektion
verwendet werden.
Andere Formen von Infektionen, wie seronegative Infektionen in der diagnostischen 
Lücke und okkulte Hepatitis-B-Infektionen, könnten mit dem HBsAg-Assay übersehen 
werden.
Wenn die Testergebnisse und klinischen Symptome inkonsistent sind, sollte dies mittels 
ELISA, CMIA oder NAT bestätigt werden.
Der HBsAg-Schnelltest in Kassettenform kann weniger als 1 ng/mL HBsAg in Proben 
nicht erkennen. Wenn der Test negativ ist und die klinischen Symptome weiter 
bestehen, werden weitere Tests mit anderen klinischen Methoden empfohlen. Ein 
negatives Ergebnis schließt die Möglichkeit einer Hepatitis-B-Infektion nicht aus.
Der Hämatokrit des Vollbluts sollte zwischen 25 % und 65 % liegen.

Die Vollblutprobe gemäß dem Standardverfahren zur Entnahme venöser Blutproben in ein 
Entnahmeröhrchen ohne Antikoagulans entnehmen. Zur Blutgerinnung 30 Minuten lang 
stehen und absetzen lassen, und dann bei Raumtemperatur für 10–15 Minuten bei 1000–1200 g 
zentrifugieren, um den Serumüberstand zu gewinnen. Die Proben nach dem Zentrifugieren 
nicht in der Zentrifuge belassen.

Die Vollblutprobe gemäß dem Standardverfahren zur Entnahme venöser Blutproben in ein 
Entnahmeröhrchen (mit dem angegebenen Antikoagulans, d. h. K2-EDTA, Heparin-Natrium, 
Natriumcitrat oder Kaliumoxalat) entnehmen. Das Entnahmeröhrchen mehrmals vorsichtig 
umdrehen und zur Blutgerinnung 30 Minuten lang stehen und absetzen lassen, und dann bei 
Raumtemperatur für 10–15 Minuten bei 1000–1200 g zentrifugieren, um den Serumüberstand zu 
gewinnen. Die Proben nach dem Zentrifugieren nicht in der Zentrifuge belassen.

• Trennen Sie Serum und Plasma möglichst schnell vom Blut, um Hämolyse zu verhindern. Verwenden 
  Sie nur klare, nicht-hämolysierte Proben.
• Der Test sollte direkt nach der Probenentnahme durchgeführt werden. Die Proben nicht für längere Zeit 
  bei Zimmertemperatur stehen lassen. Serum- und Plasmaproben können bei 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) bis 
  zu 3 Tage gelagert werden. Wenn eine längere Lagerung gewünscht ist, muss die Probe bei -20 °C(-4 °F) 
  aufbewahrt werden. Durch Venenpunktion gewonnenes Vollblut muss bei 2-8 °C(36 °F-46.4°F) 
  gelagert werden, wenn der Test innerhalb von 2 Tagen nach der Probenahme durchgeführt werden soll. 
  Vollblutproben dürfen nicht eingefroren werden.
• Bringen Sie die Proben vor dem Test auf Zimmertemperatur. Tiefgekühlte Proben müssen vor dem Test 
  vollständig aufgetaut und gut durchgemischt werden. Proben dürfen nicht mehrfach eingefroren und 
  aufgetaut werden.
• Wenn Proben versendet werden müssen, müssen sie gemäß den örtlich geltenden Vorschriften für die 
  Beförderung ansteckungsgefährlicher Stoffe verpackt werden.

1. Bringen Sie die Folienverpackung mit dem Test auf Raumtemperatur, bevor Sie sie 
   öffnen. Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus der versiegelten Folienverpackung und 
   führen Sie den Test schnellstmöglich durch.
2. Legen Sie die Testkassette auf eine saubere und ebene Fläche.
    Bei Serum- oder Plasmaproben:
    • Die Tropfpipette senkrecht halten und 3 Tropfen Serum oder Plasma in die 
      Probenvertiefung (S) der Testkassette geben. Dann den Zeitgeber starten. Siehe 
      Abbildung unten.
    Bei venösen Vollblutproben:
    • Die Tropfpipette senkrecht halten und 3 Tropfen Vollblut in die Probenvertiefung (S) 
      der Testkassette geben. Dann 1 Tropfen Puffer hinzufügen und den Zeitgeber starten. 
      Siehe Abbildung unten.
3. Warten Sie, bis die Färbung der Linie(n) entsteht. Lesen Sie das Ergebnis nach 15-30 
    Minuten ab. Nach Ablauf von 30 Minuten darf das Ergebnis nicht mehr ausgewertet 
    werden.
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